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Population

Population Trends

The 2025 population of Greater Dandenong is
estimated at nearly 172,000.

In the decade to 2006, the population of Greater
Dandenong declined slightly, before rising due to
residential developments in Keysborough South
and Central Dandenong, as well as construction
in dispersed locations throughout the city.

Estimated Population: Greater Dandenong, 1996-
2021
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After a brief slump in 2021 and 2022, the ARERREBERAREENS
municipal growth returned to a pattern of steady growth.
60 .
50 .:",{ Population Age Profile
£ w0 Examination of the structure of the population
E w0 = Yo relies upon the 2021 Census, which records the ages
E N :7 of residents. Among them, 17% were 0-14-year-
s . olds, 13% young people aged 15-24, 54% people
” I aged 25-64, and 16% of retirement age.
0

Population Growth

The municipal population is expected to grow
by approximately 22,000, or 13%, in the
decade to 2035. This forecast includes
projected growth of 9%, or 2,600, in the
number of 0-14-year-olds and 11%, or 1,200, in
the number aged 75 years or more. Much of
this growth is forecast for the suburb of

Dandenong.

Forecast population growth: 2025-2035, by suburb
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Population by age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Young People

Persons aged 12 to 24 years are counted here as young people, as this range best matches the age span of
those assisted by most youth service providers. In some instances though, other ages are specified, either to
match the structure of the available data or because they are more suitable.

In 2021, nearly 20,300 residents in Greater Dandenong were aged 12-24 years, representing approximately

one in six residents. Approximately 154 residents of this age were Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islanders.

Per cent of persons aged 12 to 24

Cultural Diversity 0 1 2 3 < 5 6 7
In 2021, nearly two-fifths (39%) of adie
Cambodia
Greater Dandenong residents aged 12-24 Aiesnom
Afghanistan
were born overseas. They come from 86 Pakistan
New Zealand
different birthplaces, including India, srilanka
Malaysia
Afghanistan, Vietnam, Cambodia, Sri China
Thailand
Lanka, China, Pakistan and Burma. Philippines
Iran
Indonesia
Selected birthplaces of persons aged 12 to 24: E;h‘°pia
Greater Dandenong, 2021 reece
England
Egypt
UAR
Bangladesh
Myanmar
Nepal

Educational Participation and Outcomes
8.1% of local 20- to 24-year-olds

Per cent of 20 to 24 year-olds

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 4 had left school before
Burma 377
e 286 completing year 11 (‘left school
|
i I .
;:a,::;: 2;150 early’) - compared with 6.3%
Afgham?:: i 2 across Melbourne.
Pakistan 151
Lebanon 150 Per cent of 20-24-year-olds who had
Cambodia 138 left school before
Mauritius

completing Year 11: Greater
Dandenong, 2021

Iran

Ethiopia
Greece
Australia
New Zealand

Early school leavers included

one-fifth of young adults from

Indonesia

Philippines
China
Vietnam

Burma, Samoa, Thailand,

Malaysia, Afghanistan.

Srilanka

India

Nearly a third (32%) of 20-24-
year-olds in Greater Dandenong were attending university and other tertiary institutions in 2021 (a rise from
20% in 2006), compared with 38% of those across Melbourne. By contrast, 12% of young adults of this age

from Greater Dandenong were attending TAFE institutions, compared with 9.3% of those across Melbourne.
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Youth Disengagement

Counting the number of young people who are not in paid work or enrolled in education — termed

‘disengagement’ — gauges the overall educational and economic advancement of young people in the

community.

In 2021, the Census found that 1,900 15-24-year-olds in Greater Dandenong were neither employed nor

enrolled in education. The proportion of young

people who were disengaged rose with age from

6.1% of 15-19-year-olds, to 13.2% among those

aged 20-24 years.

Disengagement of 20-24-year-olds by age and sex:
Greater Dandenong and metro. Melbourne 2021

Greater Dandenong W M\etro. Melbourne

—
o
o

1 129

—
o

Per cent of 20-24 Year-olds
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Number Per cent

Disengaged Disengaged 2
Burma 21 39.6
Cook Islands 9 39.1 e Males i P
Thailand 40 32.3
Iran 21 26.3
Afghanistan 109 226 In 2021, the rate of disengagement in Greater Dandenong was
Malaysia 72 22.4
New Zealand 37 189 14.5% among Australian-born young people, rising to 20% or
Australia 735 145 more among those from Burma, Thailand, Iran, Afghanistan,
Pakistan 26 12.6
China 21 115 CookIslands and Malaysia.
Cambodia 60 10.2
Philippines 17 10.0 Disengagement rates by birthplace, Greater Dandenong, 2021
Vietham 50 9.5
SriLanka 19 5.7
India 54 3.7

Mental Health

The 2021 Census inquired in 2021, for the first
time, about the presence of chronic illnesses,
including mental health disorders. In response,
55% of 15 to 24-year-olds in Greater
Dandenong recorded that they were
experiencing a mental health disorder,

including 3.5% of males and 7.6% of females.

Prevalence of mental health disorders among
persons aged 15 to 24, by sex: Greater Dandenong,
2021
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Families, Births and Children

Births

In 2023/24, 1,871 births were recorded in Greater Dandenong, representing a decline of 620 or

25% since 2015/16.
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Birth Rates

In 2023, birth rates among women aged 15-

29 were substantially higher in Greater
Dandenong than for Melbourne, and lower
among women over 30 — a circumstance
frequently encountered in localities of social

disadvantage. The average number of

children a woman may be expected to bear
in a lifetime, based on current birth rates, is
1.0 — lower than the corresponding level in

2000 and the same as the metropolitan level.
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Annual Births: Greater Dandenong, 2001-2024
Among infants born just prior to the 2021
Census, 75% had an overseas-born mother
- the highest proportion in Victoria - with
birthplaces incuding India, Vietnam,
Afghanistan, Cambodia, Sri Lanka, China

and Pakistan.

Birth rates by age: Greater Dandenong and Melbourne, 2023
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Birth rates by age: Greater Dandenong, 2000 and
2023

A comparison between the birth rates in
Greater Dandenong in 2023 and 2000 — about
a generation earlier — shows a decisive fall in
birth rates among women aged less than 30
years, coupled with a smaller rise in rates

among older women.



Birth Rates & Education

Birth rates are strongly influenced by education.

The 2021 Census showed that
among 20-24-year-old women in
Greater Dandenong with year
nine or less secondary education,
48% had given birth, compared
with 4.7% of women with

university degrees.
Proportion of women aged 20-24
who had given birth, by educational

attainment: Greater Dandenong,
2021

Families

In 2021, there were approximately 40,000
families in Greater Dandenong. Among them,
about a third (30%) were couples only, 48%
couples with children, 19% headed by a single

parent, and the balance, other family types.

Per cent of women who hadgiven birth
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Marriage Proportion of persons who are married, by age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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In 2021, 49% of Greater Dandenong
residents aged 18 or more were married
— 89% in registered marriages and 11%
de-facto.

Among 15-24-year-old women, 7.7% are
married (registered or de facto),
including fewer than 5% of those born in
Australia, New Zealand, China and the
Philippines, and over a quarter from

Burma, Afghanistan and Nepal.



Older Residents

Population: In 2025, an estimated 17,000 people in Greater Dandenong, or 10% of
residents, were aged 70 years or more.

Victorian municipalities with the highest proportion of older residents include

Benalla, Central Goldfields, East Gippsland and Strathbogie, each with about 25% of
their populations aged 70 or more in 2025. The oldest municipality in Victoria though, is Queenscliffe, with
35% of residents of this age.

The 2021 Census provides information about the characteristics of older residents in Greater Dandenong.

Per cent of people aged 70 or more Cultural DiverSity
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

viernam I < In 2021, three-quarters (75%) of local

Greece I - - residents aged 70 or more were born
sritanka [ 5.3
Cambodia [N .6

England I <2

india I <2

overseas — higher than the metropolitan

level of 5%, and the second largest

China 40 proportion in Victoria.
Mauritius - R 2.6
Croatia N 17 Their birthplaces include Italy, Vietnam,
Germany [N 15
Bosnia [N 15 Greece, England, Sri Lanka and China.
Poland — 15
Netheriands [N 14 Persons aged 70 years or more, by selected
chiie I 13 birthplaces, 2021
serbia [N 13
vaita [ 13

Spoken Languages

Per cent of people aged 70 or more Reflecting the cultural dive rsity of
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

creek [ <.
vietnamese NI 58 (56%) speak languages other than English
toon ) 5.5
khmer I : : at home, including Greek and Vietnamese
Cantonese [N ::
Mandarin - [ 2.5

residents aged 70 or more, over half

(each spoken by 6.8% of older residents),

serbian [N 25 Italian (5.9%), Khmer (3.3%), Cantonese
spanish [N 2
:rench r— (3.2%), Mandarin (2.9%) and others.

croatian N 14
polish [N 1:
Arabic [N 13

sinhalese [N 12
Turkish [ 11
Tamil [N 10

Albanian — 0.8

Hungarian - 0.8

Persons aged 70 years or more, by selected
spoken languages: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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English Fluency

Per cent of people aged 70 or more

Nearly a third (30%) of residents 5 & OBE B5 e B 55 Bmy g s g
aged 70 or more has limited fluency Khmer ' 873
Min Nan 1872
in the use of spoken English - the . T
highest proportion in Victoria. Vietnamese S
Cantonese 1822
These include over four-fifths of Bosnian I 672
older residents who speak Khmer, Se'b'_an REL0
Turkish ' 646
Vietnamese, Mandarin, Cantonese Albanian ' 62.2
Russian ! 563
and Min Nan. - o
Spanish | 469
Polish ' 403
Per cent of residents aged 70 years or Croatian | 307
more, who have limited English fluency: ttalian | 330
Greater Dandenong, 2016 Arabic -

Household Types
Of the 91% of residents aged 70 or more,
who live in private households, over half

are members of a couple, about a quarter

Member of

are lone persons, and 7.5% are lone couple, 52.6

parents.

Relationship in Household, Persons aged 70+
and living in a private dwelling, 2021

Incomes, Employment and Welfare Dependence

Incomes and employment

In 2021, the median income among Greater Dandenong residents aged 55-59, an age when many are
approaching retirement, stood at $707 (including $874 among men and $525 among women) - the lowest in
Melbourne in 2021 and substantially less than the corresponding Victorian median of $1,017.

Among residents of this age, 61% were in paid employment — including 69% of males and 53% of females —
lower than the Victorian level of 73%. Consequently, a substantial proportion of residents may enter their
older age with a recent history of low income and non-employment, exposing them to the risk of financial

hardship during retirement.

Pensions
In June 2024, the ratio of aged pension recipients to persons aged 65 years or more in Greater Dandenong
(expressed as a percentage) was 70% — the highest level in Melbourne, surpassing the metropolitan ratio of

51%.
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Cultural Diversity and Settlement

Per cent of residents

Cultural Diversity 00 10 20 30 40 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 100
The 2021 Census found that Greater "™ - e
. . Cambodia 55
Dandenong is the most culturally diverse SriLanka )
China 31
locality in Australia?, as it was in 2016, with  afehenisten : !20
Malaysia F22

Philippines Fi17

residents from at least 154 different

Pakistan =~ ' 15
. . New Zealand © | 13
birthplaces and nearly two-thirds (63.4%) of crecce (NN 11
England 0.4
its residents born overseas. raly [ 003
Bosnia | ' 093
. . N . Thailand ' o088
Major birthplaces, aside from Australia, .
Mauritius | 076
included Vietnam, India, Cambodia, Sri  macdona = oes
Indonesia ' 0.60
Lanka, China, Afghanistan, Malaysia, T;:?V — :::
ope . . rran =} 046
Philippines, Pakistan, and New Zealand. s (D i
Lebanon 038
More than four out of five (88%) residents PMT — z:
iji .
SouthKorea | ' 035
have at least one overseas-born parent. chie 9 03
Bangladesh | ' 034
Hong Kong ' 030
Population by selected birthplaces: Greater Ethiopia (1 0.29
Dandenong, 2021 South Africa _’ 0.27
Germany ' 0.27
Timor-Leste | ' 0.26
Cook Islands © 0.22
Romania | ' 022
Egypt | 022
Singapore | 0.21
Irag I} 0.20

Per cent of Persons who
were born overseas:
metropolitan Melbourne,
2021

SA1_2021_Census_1
0.0-14.9
149-189
18.9-228
22.8-26.9
26.9-31.3
31.3-36.5
36.5-43.0
43.0-51.0

51.0 - 60.5
605 - 1000

1 Diversity of birthplaces among the residents of each municipality is measured as the probability that two people from a community, chosen at random, would come from
different birthplaces. This measure provides an index of birthplace diversity which gives a balanced measure of the range of birthplaces and number of persons from each,

and permits localities of widely varying population to be compared.
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Geographic Distribution of Settlers

Results of the 2021 Census, illustrated in the accompanying maps, show the widely varying distribution of

settlers across metropolitan Melbourne. Featured here are a selection of birthplaces that account for

substantial numbers of settlers in Greater Dandenong.
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Recently-arrived Residents
The 2021 Census recorded that

approximately 2,038 residents of Ll
Cambodia

Greater Dandenong had arrived =~ A&m=nsen
Vietnam

in  Australia  after 2019, PakEian
Srilanka

representing 1.3% of the Malaysia
Philippines

population. China
New Zealand

. . . Indonesia
Residents who had arrived in i
Australia in the past 18 months, by Hong Kong
birthplace: Greater Dandenong, 2021 Kenya
Singapore

Among these new arrivals, 23%  southkorea
Nepal

were born in India, 12.7% were Myanmar
Thailand

from each of Cambodia and Ethiopia

50 100

150

200 250 300 350 400 450

Number of Persons

Afghanistan, 12% were from Vietnam, and 9% were from Pakistan. Together, these nations account for over

two-thirds (69%) of residents who had
arrived in Australia in the 18 months prior

to the 2021 Census.

Settlement
In 2023/24, 110,000 people settled in

Victoria from overseas — twice the
number recorded two vyears earlier.
Among them, 4.9% or 5,393 people,
settled in Greater Dandenong -
representing the fifth highest rate of
immigrant settlement among Victorian

municipalities.

Migrant settlement by birthplace: Victoria,
2023/24
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Among those who settled in Greater Dandenong in 2023/24, over half (47%) had arrived under skilled

provisions, 35% under family reunion schemes, and 18% as humanitarian arrivals.
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People Seeking Asylum

Brimbank

Greater Dandenong

Number of People Seeking Asylum

o
g

400 600 800 1,000 1,200

814
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Information about the number,

geographic  distribution  and

characteristics of people seeking

Whittlesea — 510 asylum, who had arrived in
Casey 329 . . .
— Australia by boat, is published by
Hume 269
Wyndham 235 the Commonwealth Department
d . .
Morelan e of Immigration and Border
Melton 134
Maribymong - 98 Protection.
Darebin F 81

Greater Geelong

Municipality of Residence

wn
hd]

Manningham

~
(%)

InJune 2024, 4,128 people seeking

Moonee Valley F 46
monash [l 37 asylum were living in Victoria.
Pene ;29 Approximately four-fifths (81%)
Hobsons Bay 27
cardinia ] 2 were male and nearly one-fifth
Whitehorse 21

(19%) female.

Greater Shepparton

o
o

Mildura 14
portPhillip | 13 People seeking asylum by
knox | 12 municipality of residence: June 2024
Kingston 12
Glen Eira 10
Frankston 8

Nineteen per cent of those people seeking asylum whose municipality could be determined? - numbering
705 - resided in Greater Dandenong - the second largest number in any Victorian municipality.

About two-fifths of people seeking asylum in Greater Dandenong (numbering 480 persons), resided in the
suburbs of Dandenong and Dandenong North, with a further 94 in Springvale, 97 in Noble Park and Noble

Park North, 26 in Springvale South and Dingley Village, and 20 in Keysborough. (Total slightly exceeds the municipal

total, due to the inclusion of Dingley Village)

Changes in Number of People seeking asylum
In the period from September 2014 to June 2024, the number of people seeking asylum residing in Victoria
fell by 56%, or 5,229. In this time, a decline of 2,112 was recorded within Greater Dandenong — the largest in

Victoria — accompanied by falls of 814 in Brimbank and 474 in Casey.

2 For 384 people seeking asylum, their municipality of residence could not be determined, due to the manner in which information concerning their
suburb of residence is tabulated by the Department of Immigration and Border Protection. As a result, the total number of People seeking asylum
used to calculate the percentages presented in the diagram above is less than the actual total.
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Age

Information concerning age, birthplace and other social characteristics of people seeking asylum, is available

at a State-wide level.

People seeking asylum across Victoria, by
Age: June 2024

Among the 4,128 people seeking
asylum in Victoria, one in six (17%) were
aged up to 25 years, two-thirds (66%)
were 26 to 45 years old, and 17% over

45.

Per cent of People Seeking Asylum
o 5 10 15

Per cent of People Seeking Asylum

Otod S5to11l

20 25 30

fran

Pakistan

Stateless

Afghanistan

Irag

Vietnam

Lebanon

Bangladesh

Myanmar

India 1

Not Recorded 1

i less than 10 UMA BE holders 1

Somalia 0
Nepal o
Sudan 0
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Birthplace

People seeking asylum throughout
Victoria are largely from Sri Lanka,

accounting for nearly a third of asylum
seekers, as well as lIran, Afghanistan,
Pakistan and Iraq.

Together, these birthplaces account for
nearly four-fifths (79%) of people seeking

asylum in Victoria.

People seeking asylum across Victoria by
selected birthplace: June 2024



Spoken Languages

More than two-thirds of the residents of Greater Dandenong speak languages other than English in their

homes, while one in seven has limited fluency in the use of spoken English.

o

1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000

Spoken Languages: Greater

Dandenong, 2021 Vietnamese
Spoken Languages Ma::::
In 2021, over 69% of residents spoke ci::::
languages other than English in their Nm::::
homes — the largest proportion in B;':::
Victoria and over twice the M::
metropolitan level of 31%. Among the p:::l:
more than 135 different languages "T’a":"‘
spoken are Vietnamese, Khmer, AL‘:::
Chinese, Greek, Punjabi and Sinhalese. s::‘:
Greater Dandenong has the widest ’::;::
diversity of languages in Victoria and Smha::

Persian (excluding Dari)

the second highest in Australia.

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

pun;abi [ 264
kher [ 240

) The 2021 Census found that major
Vietnamese [N 235

Hazaragh i | 230 spoken languages among residents
English | 137
o T ;s who had arrived in Australia during
urdu I 72 the previous 18 months included
Hindi [ 71
Nr— Punjabi, Khmer, Vietnamese,

Mandarin [N 5

Hazaraghi, Sinhalese and Urdu
Malzy [ -

pashto [N 2 (diagram left).
Tamil — 39
Malayalam [ 51 Spoken languages among residents
persian [ 30 who had arrived in Australia during the
Tagalog NI 26 previous 18 months:  Greater
Telugu [ 25 Dandenong, 2021

Indonesian - 23
Cantonese - 22
Arabic [N 21
Filipino [ 21
Gujarati [ 20
Burmese [ 16

Nepali [l 11
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English Fluency Limited English fluency by spoken language: Greater Dandenong, 2021

. . . . 0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 7,000
Nearly one in five residents - accounting ,
Vietnamese
Khmer
for nearly 23,000 people or 18% of the PR
. . Cantoness
population at the time of the 2021 - e
.. . Greek 775
Census - has limited fluency in the use of Not stated 703
Burmese 655
spoken English — about four times the serbian 596
Malay 544
metropolitan level of 4.6%. Dari 516
Punjabi 407
. . Arabic 380
Many residents who speak Vietnamese, xoian M 572
. . Tamil 348
Khmer, Chinese languages, Afghani ok o
. . Albanian 312
languages and Greek have limited pashto [l 251
Spanish 276
English fluency (above right). MinNan [l 271
Bosnian 264
Sinhalese 240 ¥y
Thai 236
Persian (excluding Dari) 214

The prevalence of limited English fluency varies widely among the municipalities of Victoria. The map below

illustrates the wide variation in the prevalence of limited English fluency across Melbourne.

Per cent of residents with limited English fluency: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
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Religion

Religious Faith in Greater Dandenong
The cultural diversity of Greater Dandenong is reflected in its range of religious faiths, which include

Per cent of residents Buddhism, adhered to by approximately
o 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

17% of residents, Islam (15%), Hinduism
Christianity
(5%) and Christianity (36% - down from

No Religion

41% in the 2016 Census). A further 23% of

Buddhism i X
residents are atheists.

islam

Per cent of residents who adhere to major
faiths: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Hinduism

Other Religions

Judaism

Religion and Birthplaces

Number of Persons

Major birthplaces among residents of reach religion, oo e e B fm e e o s

Vietnam

vary widely. The number of residents from various

Cambodia

birthplaces who adhere to each of the major religions, < G

is illustrated below. SrilLanka
Thailand

Number of people, by selected birthplace, who adhere to —
Buddhism: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Number of Persons
o 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 Myanmar

6,557

Malaysia

Australia
Afghanistan

Pakistan

Number of people, by selected birthplace, who adhere to
Islam: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Malaysia

Myanmar

North

Macedonia Number of Persons

Bosnia 0o 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000

Australia 22,576

Turkey

Vietnam

Number of people, by selected birthplace, who adhere to
Christianity: Greater Dandenong, 2021

India

Philippines

Number of Persons SriLlanka
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000
1 Greece
4,585

India
ttaly
Australia
Mauritius

Srilanka
Fiji

et Number of people, by selected birthplace, who adhere to

Hinduism: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Malaysia
Mauritius

Indonesia
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Religion and Localities
The maps below illustrate the geographic distribution of major religions across Melbourne, with the 2021
Census recording notably high proportions of residents who adhere to Buddhism, Islam and Hinduism

residing in Greater Dandenong.

Per cent Persons who Adhere to Buddhism Per cent Persons with no Religion

Legend
SAL 2021 Census 1
500 2320
21.20- 120
M.20-4170
B A170- 4570
B 1570~ 5150

Per cent of Persons who adhere to Hinduism Per cent of Persons who adhere to Islam

e
Py

SAL_2021_Consus_1
0.0-0.6
Wh-2n
2n-35
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. 62 w2

. 02331
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Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Residents

Population

In the past forty years, the number of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders recorded by the

Census in Greater Dandenong has increased four-fold, from 150 in 1981, to 615 by 2021,
representing 0.4% of the population. Within this city and its adjoining municipalities®, the 2021 Census
recorded 7,076 Aboriginal residents.

Per cent of population by Age: Aboriginal and
non-Aboriginal Residents, Greater Dandenong, 2021
Indigenous people living in

102 104 ' )
M Indigenous Non-Indigenous

10 Greater Dandenong are
g0 &
80 relatively young, with nearly
657 S half (45%) aged less than 25
B years, compared with 30% of
4 52
the general population.
40

o8 Conversely, 9% are aged 65
years or more, compared with
I I 16% of non-Aboriginal
0 residents. Their median age is

2 3

-

Per cent of population
- ()] o

N

10-14
15-19
25-29

75+

&
O
m

35-39
55-59

=
O
~

20-24

O I.l’\
w o

28 years, in contrast to 37 years

40-44

for the general population, reflecting their lower life expectancy and higher birth rates.

Families with children by type and Indigenous status, Greater
Dandenong, 2021

In 2021, nearly two-thirds (65.7%) of couple

and single-parent families in Greater w

Dandenong with Indigenous members were - 70

one-parent families — more than twice the 3 *°

level of 28% among other families. In the ° zz

same year, 47% of local Indigenous families 30 ot

Per cent of families with children

with children had no parent in paid

employment compared with 32% across all 0 et
families with children in Greater Dandenong. i ot

Early birth rates were relatively high among young Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander women, with 6.7% of
15-24-year-old women in Greater Dandenong having borne a child, compared with 4.7% of non-Aboriginal

women of that age.

3 The municipality of Greater Dandenong and the adjoining municipalities of Casey, Frankston, Kingston, Knox and Monash.
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Education
In 2021, 30% of young Indigenous adults aged 20 to 24 years had left school before completing year 11 —

over three times the corresponding level of 8% among non-Indigenous young adults in Greater Dandenong.
Among Indigenous residents aged 25 to 44 years, 3.3% held a degree or higher qualification in 2021,
compared with 18% of non-Indigenous people of that age across Greater Dandenong.

Further information of relevance comes from national sources. The 2021 Australian Early Development Index
found that 42% of Australian prep. pupils of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander descent were vulnerable in

one or more domains of development?*, compared with 22% of all prep. pupils across the nation.

Employment
The 2021 Census recorded an unemployment rate of 13% among 25 to 64 year-old Indigenous residents of

Greater Dandenong, compared with 4% among the general population.

Housing
Indigenous residents Greater Dandenong are less than half as likely to own or be purchasing their homes

(26%) as the general population (63%), and more often rent their accommodation. Twenty-seven per cent of

Indigenous residents rent from government or community agencies, compared with 2.9% of others.

Disability and Health Long-term conditions by Indigenous status:
Greater Dandenong, 2021

Other long-term condition . | 115

et neati cndiion | -
disability stood at 14.4% 64
Asthma e o

S 6.0
ARhAts | ©.1

nearly twice the Disbetes 5

11

tung condition  [SSREED = 7

. 32
Heartdisease Dy /o Non Indigenous M Indigenous

population. Sircke

The 2021 Census revealed

that the prevalence of severe

among Indigenous residents —

corresponding rate of 7.7%
among the general

0.9
. 23

The prevalence of long-term Kidneyissnts .

health conditions - Cancer Lo . 4
particularly those relating to Dementia g o2° P =g

mental health, lung function 0 5 10 15 20 25
Per cent of persons

and asthma, and heart

disease —is also markedly higher among Indigenous residents in Greater Dandenong (diagram, above right).

For example, the 2021 Census recorded that approximately 21% of Indigenous residents had experienced

mental health conditions sometime in the previous 12 months, compared with approximately 6% of non-

Indigenous residents. A similar disparity was recorded in the prevalence of asthma, experienced by 17% of

Indigenous residents and 6.4% of others.

4 These were physical, emotional, social, language and communication.
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LGBTI Residents

Population
Yarra | 243
Melbourne I 215 |n the 2023 Victorian Population Health
Maribyrnonz I 25
Forrhie = Survey, 11% of Victorians and 12.3% of
oreland I, 1c.S
Darebin I 175 . R . o
Hepburn I (7 2 metropolitan residents identified
Stonnington I 14.5
GlenEira I 1. themselves as lesbian, gay or bisexual.
HobsonsBay I 12
MooneeValloy. | 10 In Greater Dandenong, the
MountAlexander I 2.2
Metroaverage I 22 . . o
Boroondara I 11 5 corresponding figure was 10.7%.
Banyule I ¢ 5 ) ) .
e — The highest proportions of residents who
Monash I (12

Knoc I 112 identified as lesbian, gay or bisexual

Yarra Ranges ————— 1.0

Ballarat  WNNES———-  - were in inner-metropolitan localities,
Victoria 11.0
Oreate! Da”;?""”g =l and the lowest in rural communities.
ildurs I 10.7
Pyrenees I 105 . . e .
Wangaratts i 1 > Proportion of adults identifying as lesbian,
Wyndham N 10.1 gay or bisexual: Victoria, 2023

Whitehorse I 0.1
Latrobe I <.
Cardinia I <=
Wodongs I ©7 Notably, these findings aggregated
Greater Geelong NN <.

Kingston I ©.5 survey responses for all age groups. It is
Moorabool I <5
I < i
”“”""”“;"g“ - likely that the percentage would be
asey I < -
Colac-Otway I - .
S higher for younger adults, as they have
Melton I © 2
been for other surveyss. Based on the

Ararat I .0
Horsham I .7
Nillumbik I =.7

BassCoast NN -

findings of such investigations, the

e prevalence of same-sex attraction
Warrnambool I -4
West Wimmera I -
Whiticsco IR = - among adults — regardless of how people
Mitchell I .2 . . . X
chose to identify themselves in their

Greater Bendigo NN 7.5

Frankston I 7.5
Al middle and older ages — may approach
BawBaw I 7
2o - 18%, or one-fifth, of the Victorian adult
Manningham I 77
Hume I 7.7 | .
Murrindindi I 7S popu ation.

Maroondah NN 74
Gannawarra NN 74
Southern Grampians I 7.2
Bayside NN .2
Indigo I 7.2
SwanHill I -1
Buloke NG 7.0
Campaspe I S
GoldenPlains NG -
Mornington Peninsula I ©°
Moira I <<
Northern Grampians NN <5
Corangamite N -

5 In the 2022 Disability, Ageing and Carers Survey, 18% of 15-34 year olds, though the lesser proportion of 4.7% of all respondents aged 15 or more,
stated that they were lesbian, gay or bisexual. Similarly, a 2024 Australian investigation, based on the findings of a separate population survey,

concluded that 17.7% of respondents identified “...with a diverse sexuality” (Higgins et al, 2024).
Higgins, D.H., Lawrence, D., Halsam, D.M., Mathews, B., Malacova, E., Erskine, H., Finkelhor, D., Pacella, R., Mejnck, F., Thomas, H.J., and Scott, J.
(2024). Prevalence of Diverse Genders and Sexualities in Australia and Associations With Five Forms of Child Maltreatment and Multi-type

Maltreatment. Child Maltreatment, Jan. 2024
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Discrimination and abuse
Many young people experience antagonism and aggression within their families, stemming from their gender

identity or sexual orientation®, an experience which may be accentuated within particular cultural groups’.
Victimization of young same-sex attracted people may occur at school, sport, social and other settings,
resulting in social exclusion from peers, harassment, threats and violence. An Australian investigation found
that just 12% of same-sex attracted young people in an Australian sample felt safe at school and 43% on the
street.®

Further research reveals similarly adverse experiences among same-sex attracted or gender diverse people.
One inquiry determined that 44% of a sample of 1,750 LGBTI Australians had experienced “verbal abuse
relating to their sexuality or gender” and 16% had been physically abused.® Similarly, 34% of LGBTI survey
participants in the 2017 Victorian Population Health Survey had experienced discrimination in the previous

year, compared with 16% of others. "

Hurt or tried to kill themselves - -
2!
Mental Health
Exclusion, harassment, abuse and violence -
Felt life was not worth living
. . 6.5
jeopardizes the mental health of many young L

people and adults. 93

Doctor-diagnosed anxiety -
46

Mental health concerns: young, women who
identified as same-sex attracted: 2020

Doctor-diagnosed depression _
. . 109
An Australian study found that, compared with

26.2

heterosexual women, those who were same- 9 3 10 13 20 = B

Mainly/exclusively homosexual m Exclusively heterosexual
sex attracted experienced higher rates of
doctor-diagnosed depression (26.2% compared with 10.9) or anxiety disorders (9.3% vs. 4.6%) in the previous
four years, while a greater proportion had harmed or tried to kill themselves in the previous six months
(17.3% vs. 2.7%).1°
Same-sex attracted participants in the 2017 Victorian Population Health Survey registered lower levels of
satisfaction with life, with 28% assessing their life satisfaction as ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ compared with 20% of others;
higher rates of psychological distress (24% compared with 15% of non-LGB individuals); and elevated levels
of doctor-diagnosed depression or anxiety (45% compared with 26% of non-LGB survey participants).
Similarly, the 2021 Census found that among Greater Dandenong residents who were members of same-sex

couples, 10% were experiencing mental health disorders, compared with 5.1% of members of opposite-sex

couples.

6 Fairchild, J. (2020). PiP Webinar: LGBTIQ Inclusive Prevention in Conversation with Rainbow Health Victoria. May 27, 2020
Family and Community Services (undated). I’'m LGBTIQ and Experiencing Domestic Violence.

7 National LGBT Health Alliance (2009). Submission to the Inquiry into the Impact of Violence on Young Australians
8 National LGBT Health Alliance (2009). Submission to the Inquiry into the Impact of Violence on Young Australians
K National LGBT Health Alliance (2009). Submission to the Inquiry into the Impact of Violence on Young Australians

10 McNair, R., Kavanagh, A., Agues, P and Tong, B. (2004). The Mental Health Status of Young Adult and Mid-life Non-heterosexual Australian Women. Australian and New

Zealand Journal of Public Health, Vol. 29 No. 3 pp. 265-271
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Health
Among respondents to the 2017 Victorian Population Health Survey, 36% of LGBTI individuals assessed their

health as ‘excellent’ or ‘very good’ compared with 43% of others. Elevated rates of smoking (18% daily
smokers, compared with 12% among others), and of chronic health conditions (36% compared with 25%)
were also documented.

Among people who identified as lesbian, gay or bisexual in the 2022/23 National Drug Strategy Household
Survey, the prevalence of illicit drug use in the previous 12 months, as well as daily smoking, e-cigarette use
and risky alcohol consumption, was in most instances, two to three times higher than among those who

identified as heterosexual.

LGBTIQ: prevalence by selected social characteristics

Evidence presented by the findings of the 2021 Census provides some suggestion about social environments
which may set limits upon opportunities for same-sex attracted people to give free and open expression to
their sexual preferences. In particular, those who were less educated, employed in menial occupations or
residing in rural communities, may have fewer opportunities to safely enjoy a cohabiting, same-sex

relationship than some of their more educated, affluent and professional counterparts in inner-urban

localities.
Education
People who recorded in the Census that ' ) A
. -
.. 20
they were living as same-sex couples - 157 Yl
o
o
were more likely to have completed 3 *
3 14
[-§
secondary school. g w
£ 10
o
8
Persons living as same sex couples per 1,000 6 70 8 Completed year 11 or
people living as couples, by educational 4 n
attainment: Victoria, 2021 2 Completed less than
year 11
0
Males Females Persons
20 Religion
25.9
25 The proportion of people identifying

themselves as members of same-sex

~
o

cohabiting couples, also varied with

16.5
i religion.
7.7
- Proportion of cohabiting residents who were
5 33 members of same-sex couples, by major
. religion: Victoria, 2021
0

Hinduism Islam Christianity Judaism Buddhism Athiest

Persons per 1,000
-
w

-
o

21|Page



Educational Outcomes

Young people in Greater Dandenong experience less favorable early school development,

leave school earlier, less often attend university and are more often disengaged from

employment and education, than those throughout Melbourne.

Early Childhood Progress

The Australian Early Development Census (AEDC) measures the progress of all pupils in
their first year of school across Australia, in five domains of development: physical, social, emotional,
language and cognitive, and communication and general knowledge.

The 2021 AEDC findings revealed that 28% of prep pupils in Greater Dandenong were ‘developmentally
vulnerable’ in one or more of these fields of development. For each metropolitan municipality, the
percentage of prep pupils

. 30 " 28755,
who are considered

‘developmentally 25 T
/an 20 19.219.8187156
vulnerable’ in one or more m7155
domains, is illustrated in 1551‘515-5-5-515-515-415415 1149146105
. ) 15 7 5"3""12.912}12.3
the diagram at right.
10
Percent prep. pupils
developmentally vulnerable
in one or more domains by
o
g3
fesit '

wm

metropolitan municipality, 0
2021

Hume
Melton

Wyndham I E
Melbourne NG
Morelend IR
Whittlesea NI
Frankston N
Cardinia NN -
Glen Eira NG
Darebin NG
Maroondah  IREGEG_——
Maribyrnong I
Monash NG
Mornington Pen. NS
Kingston NS
Banyule NG
noonee Valley NG
Nillumbik
Bayside NG 5

Brimbank

Yarra Ranges NN
Whitehorse NG
Hobsons Bay I
Manningham NG
port Phillip I
Boroondara NG
Stonnington | INEG_—

Greater Dandenong,

Pre-School & Kinder Participation
The 2021 Australian Early Development Indicators recorded that 6.7% of prep. pupils in Greater Dandenong
schools had not participated in a pre-school program in the preceding year — nearly double the corresponding

proportion of 3.8% across Victoria, and the second highest level in Melbourne.

Literacy and Numeracy in Primary and Secondary School

The proportions of Greater Dandenong pupils in years 3, 5, 7 and 9 who did not meet the national literacy
benchmarks in 2019 (the latest year for which this information is available), were approximately twice the
Victorian average in these year levels. Among local pupils in year 9, the percentage whose test results were
below the national benchmark was the third highest in the state.

The proportion of Greater Dandenong pupils who did not meet numeracy benchmarks was also
approximately twice the Victorian level. Among year 9 pupils, the proportion from Greater Dandenong who

did not meet the benchmark was the highest in the state.
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Early School Leaving

The 2021 Census found that 8.1% of young adults aged 20-24 in Greater Dandenong (including 9% of males
and 7.2% of females) had left school before completing year eleven - compared with 6.3% across Melbourne.
Among residents aged 45 years or less — or born after 1976 — early leaving rates among men have surpassed
those among women, and by a margin that has steadily widened with the passing of time.

The proportion of young adults from selected birthplaces who had left school early, ranges from 64% among

young people from Somalia, to fewer than 2% of those from India.

Tertiary Participation Rates

Levels of participation in tertiary
education among young adults in Greater MGt Dandefiong . Whicocia

Dandenong are lower than the _
metropolitan average, with 32% of local )
20-24 year-olds attending university or )
other tertiary institutions (up from 23% in :

2011), compared with 38% across

Pes cent of 20-4 year-olds attending

Melbourne.

TAFE and university attendance: 20-24 year-
olds, Greater Dandenong, 2021 B

TAFE University & other Tectiary
Rates of attendance at TAFE though, are
relatively high, with 12% of 20-24 year-olds in Greater Dandenong participating in TAFE courses, compared

with 9.5% of Victorian residents that age.

Greater Dandenong: percent of persons aged 25-44, by qualification Qua I ifications
el m Victoria: percent of persons aged 25-44, by qualification X . . . X
. s Consideration of qualifications s
0 . important to residents aged 25 to 44

36.6

» 326 years, among whom employment
30

2 levels are relatively high. The

proportion of residents this age who

5 hold tertiary qualifications is lower

Number or per cent of persons

than the Victorian level.

& & Qualifications among persons aged 25-44:
Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021

(,
EN
2

Education & Employment Prospects

“,
3

The 2021 Census found that, among
Greater Dandenong residents aged 30-39 years, 84% of those with a degree were employed, compared with

50% of people who had left school before completing year 11.
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Employment and Unemployment

The findings of the 2021 Census, coupled with other sources, offer insights into

employment, occupations and labour force participation among residents of Greater

Dandenong, as well as the nature of the paid work which takes place within this city.

Unemployment

Unemployment rates in Greater
Dandenong have fluctuated in the past
decade, most recently declining
unsteadily from 12.4% in June 2016 to
6.4% by 2024. Current rates though,
remain the highest in Victoria and
substantially exceed the metropolitan

average of 4.2%.

Unemployment rates: Greater Dandenong
and Metropolitan Melbourne, 2008-2024

Unemployment and suburbs

Unemployment Rate

14

== == == Greater Dandenong

Metro Melbourne

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

This percentage represents 5,400 people who were unemployed in Greater Dandenong by June 2024 - a

decline of 1,600 in the number of unemployed residents in mid-2022.

Dandenong, north part

Dandenong, south part

Dandenong North

Noble Park, west part

Noble Park, east part

71

65

113

138

Among the suburbs of

Greater Dandenong,
unemployment rates in June
2024 were highest in
Dandenong, at 13.8%, and
lowest in Keysborough, at
1.7% in the southern part of
that suburb.

Unemployment rate by suburb:
Greater Dandenong  and
Melbourne, June 2024

Noble Park North 5.7
Springvale 47
Springvale Soutth 45
Keysborough, north part 4
Keysborough, southt part 17
o] 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Unemployment Rate
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Unemployment and birthplace

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
Papua New Guinea 26.1
South Sudan 207
Sudan 207
Iran 198
Afghanistan 147
Pakistan 133

Egypt 128
Somalia 124
Iraq 120
Ethiopia 115

Netherlands
Myanmar 10.2
Bangladesh
Laos
Australia
Germany
New Zealand
China
Cambodia
Greece
Thailand
Turkey

Kenya 6.6
Malaysia 6.6
Cook Islands 6.3
Vietnam 6.2
Mauritius 6.1
Indonesia 6.0
Poland 6.0
Russian Federation 59
Timor-Leste 5.7
Argentina 57
Chile 53
Srilanka 53
Albania 43
India 48
Philippines 46
Bosnia 46
43

Serbia

Families with No Parent in Paid Employment

The 2021 Census found that
unemployment levels varied widely
with birthplace, from less than 5%
among residents from Macedonia,
Nepal, Fiji, Serbia, Bosnia, India and
Philippines, to more than 20% among
those from Papua New Guinea and

Sudan.

Unemployment by selected birthplace:
persons aged 15 to 64, Greater Dandenong,
2021

Overseas-born residents account for

over two-thirds of unemployed

residents.

The 2021 Census revealed that among families with children in Greater Dandenong, the head of the family

had no paid work in 55% of single parent families, while 27% of couple families with children had no parent

in paid employment (diagram, below).
Overall, 32.4% of families with children
in Greater Dandenong had no parent in
paid employment — the highest level in
Melbourne, and substantially higher
than the corresponding State figure of
24%.

Per cent of families with children that have
no parent in paid employment, by family
type: Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021
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Occupations and Industry of Employment among Residents

In 2021, approximately 66,000 residents, or approximately two-fifths (42%) of the population, held paid work

—a rise of 7,000 since 2016.

Occupations

The distribution of employed
residents of Greater Dandenong
among the major categories of
occupation, is illustrated on the
right. Notably, the proportion of
who were

employed residents

labourers, machinery operators,
technicians and trades workers,
exceeded the State average.

Occupations of employed residents:
Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021

By contrast, the representation of

tabourers T e

Professionals

Techniciansand Trodes TN 1

Machinery Operators & Drivers

Community & Personal Service

Clerical and Administrative

Managers

Sales

_32 143 Metropolitan Melbourne

Greater Dandenong

I s

'8o

10 15 20 25 30

Per cent of persons in paid employment

local workers in professional or managerial occupations was markedly lower than the Victorian level.

Industry

The distribution of employed
residents among categories of
industry was similar to the
metropolitan pattern, with the
principal exception of

manufacturing, which accounted for
16% of jobs held by residents,
compared with 7% of employment

across Melbourne.

Industry of employed residents: Greater
Dandenong, 2021
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Health care & social assistance

Retail trade

Construction

Accommodation & food services
Transport, postal & warehousing
Professional, scientific & technical services
Education & training

Other services

Administrative & support services
Wholesale trade

Financial & insurance services

Public administration & safety
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Information media & telecommunications
Rental, hiring & real estate services
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Places of Employment Gaister Dicadesicg 55
Of the 66,000 Greater Dandenong Kingston i
residents in paid employment in 2021, Momsh 108
Meboume 8.7
about a third (34%) worked in Greater - e
Dandenong, and about a third in oo £
Franlston 25
neighbouring municipalities such as N .
Kingston, Monash, Melbourne, Casey, GlenEira 22
Whitshorsa 21
Knox and Frankston.
Baysida 1.7
Port Phillip 1.6
Municipality of employment: residents of Borocndaz 14
Greater Dandenong, 2021 Vama 13
Morninston Pen. 1.2
] 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Employment within Greater Dandenong

The 2021 Census recorded that 113,000 people worked in Greater Dandenong, an increase of 16,000 over
the comparable level of 2016. Greater Dandenong therefore hosts 47,000 more jobs than the number of its
residents in paid employment.

Industry Sector

Employment within Greater Dandenong includes 23,000 jobs in manufacturing, representing 21% of

(=]

5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 em ployment within

Manufacturing 23,486
Health Care and Social Assistance = 10,872 the C|ty, as We” as over
Construction 10,458
Retail Trade = 11,000 in health care
Transport, Postal and Warehousing 8,997 . .
Wholesale Trade =5‘530 & 50C|a| ass'stance,
Education and Training = 5,510
Public Administration and Safety 4,643 and more tha n 101000
Other Services = 4,308 ) A .
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services 3,840 JObs In ConStrUCtlon
Accommodation and Food Services 3,502 ‘i .
Administrative and Support Services =5zs and retall'
Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste Services r 2,046
Rental, Hiring and Real Estate Services 1,417
Financial and Insurance Services r 1,324
Information Media and Telecommunications 673
3

Arts and Recreation Services h 635

Industry of work among
persons employed
within Greater
Dandenong, 2021

<

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing

5
82

Mining

Persons employed in that industry division, and who work within that municipality

Occupations

The distribution of employment within Greater Dandenong across occupational categories is similar to that
for Victoria, except for professionals and community services workers, who account for a smaller proportion
of jobs within the municipality than across Victoria; and machinery operators and drivers, who account for a

substantially higher proportion of employment in Greater Dandenong than across the state.
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Places of Residence

Among the 113,000 people who work within Greater Dandenong, nearly 28% reside in Casey, 20% in Greater
Dandenong and lesser numbers in neighbouring or nearby municipalities.

Residents of Greater Dandenong and its immediate neighbours account for nearly three-quarters (71%) of

employment within the municipality. i

Kingston , 6.0

Persons employed within Greater Dandenong: Frankston , 6.5 Greater Dandenong,
S . 20.1
municipality of residence, 2021

The accompanying map shows the same trend, illustrating the high number of people who work within
Greater Dandenong who live in this, or nearby, municipalities.

Number of persons who work within Greater Dandenong, by place of residence, 2021
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Incomes and Financial Disadvantage

In 2021, the median individual weekly gross income in Greater Dandenong stood at $619 —
the lowest in Melbourne and substantially less than the State-wide level. However, in the

decade to 2021, individual gross incomes had risen from 70% to 76% of the Victorian level.
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ranged from their lowest level

among residents from Afghanistan, to the highest among those from Canada.

Incomes and Localities
Income levels exhibit clear patterns of distribution across the metropolitan region, with a high proportion of

residents in receipt of incomes exceeding $1,500 per week in central and eastern localities (darker green),

and lower incomes (in paler shades) in localities in the south-east, north and west of Melbourne.
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Incomes and Sex

In the findings of the 2021 Census,

Male Average Hourly income,
persons 15-64 - per cent higher than

female hourly income, persons in
paid employment 2021

median gross incomes among men

aged 15 or more were 56% higher

Male incomes: per cent higher than
female incomes - persons 15-64 in
full-time employment, 2021

than among women of the same age.

Median gross incomes — male incomes
per cent higher than female: Greater
Dandenong, 2021

The

Male incomes: per cent higher than
female incomes - persons 15-64 in
paid employment, 2021

disparity declines among

persons in paid employment, where

Male incomes: per cent higher than
female incomes - persons aged 15
64,2021

55.7

median male incomes were 23%.

The difference in incomes falls

47
8.4
234
0.0 100 200 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0

further among people in full-time T ——
employment, to 8.4%. Finally, male hourly median incomes are 4.7% higher than for females.

These results show that differences in income between women and men in Greater Dandenong are largely
due to the lesser proportions of women who hold paid work, and among them, the lower average hours of
paid employment among women.

Centrelink Support
In June 2024, 7.3% of Greater Dandenong residents held a Health Care Card — the eighth highest dependency

upon such support in Victoria and substantially more than the metropolitan level of 5.1%, reflecting extensive

financial hardship.

The 2024 Centrelink payments also revealed a high level of dependency of older local residents upon the
aged pension, with the number of residents relying on this payment equal to 70% of the number of residents

aged 65 years or more — the highest ratio in Melbourne and well in excess of the metropolitan ratio of 51%.

Greater Dandenong Metro. Melbourne

Jobseeker Payment / Population 18-64 (%) 6.9
Parenting Payment Single / Population Females 20-44 (%) 5.3
Parenting Payment - partnered / Population Female 20-45 (%) 2.7
Disability Pension / Total population (%) 3.9
Aged Pension/ Population 65+ (%) 70 50.8
Health Care Card / Total population (%) 7.3 5.1
Rent Assistance/Occupied Dwellings (%) 18.1 9.9

The Index of Relative Socio-economic Disadvantage

On the basis of these and other social conditions, Greater Dandenong is ranked as the most disadvantaged
municipality in Victoria on the 2021 Commonwealth Government Index of Relative Socio-economic
Disadvantage — as it was 20 years before, in 2001. This index is based on a blend of Census findings about

income levels, education, English fluency, home ownership and other conditions.
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Gambling

Legal Gambling and Electronic Gambling Machines (EGMs or ‘pokies’)

Legal gambling in Victoria includes sports betting, racing, lotteries, keno, lotto and the m

Casino. Electronic gambling machines (EGMs or ‘pokies’) though, account for nearly half of all legal gambling

losses and most gambling problems, as they are widely accessible and provide people with the means to
gamble continuously. In addition, EGM losses are highest among disadvantaged residents - those least able

to afford them.

Gambling Machines

928 EGMs operate at 14 clubs and hotels within Greater Dandenong — the fifth highest number among the
Victorian municipalities. Under State Government municipal gambling machine limits, 989 EGMs are
permitted to operate in this municipality. This means that 61 more may be installed in local venues before
the cap is reached. Clubs account for nine of the existing 14 venues with EGMs and over half (56%) of the

annual EGM gambling losses in Greater Dandenong ($77 million in 2023/24).

EGM Gambling Losses

In 2023/24, $138 million was lost to electronic gambling machines in Greater Dandenong - an average of
$378,000 each day, and equal to the cost of adequately feeding 46,000 children for one year.

EGM gambling losses in that year were equivalent to $1,089 per adult — the second highest rate of losses per
adult in Victoria, nearly twice the metropolitan level of $597 per adult, and eight times the rate of losses in
Boroondara ($140 per adult) - the most affluent municipality in the State.

Since the introduction of EGMs in Victoria in 1992, $4.8 billion has been lost to gambling machines in Greater
Dandenong alone (in 2024 dollars).

Information about the level and rate of EGM gambling loses, as well as the number and density of EGMs,
within Greater Dandenong and metropolitan Melbourne, in the year 2023/24, is set out below.

EGM losses and machines: Greater Dandenong and Metro. Melbourne, 2023/24

Greater Dandenong Melbourne metro.

Totals Ranking Totals Ranking
Venues: 2023 [includes venues with no attached EGMs] (1) 14 wcmfg?ﬁgg 324 wctofsﬁt:jgz
Attached EGMSs: June 2024 (1) 928 5 18,619 *
EGMs per 1,000 Adults: 2023/2024 7.3 17 4.8 *
EGM Gambing Losses 2023/2024 $137.9 million 5 $2,337.4 million *
EGM Gambling Losses per day $377,872 - $6,403,841 -
Losses per Adult 2023/2024 (2) $1,089 2 $597 *
% Change in Losses in year 2022/2023 0.4 % 39 0.3 % *
% Change in Losses - adjusted for Inflation (3) -35 % - -35 % -
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In addition to EGM losses, an estimated $199 million is lost each year by residents to other legal forms of
gambling, bringing total annual gambling losses to approximately $337 million in this municipality. This
represents an average of $2,593 per adult.

The accompanying map illustrates the variation in estimated EGM gambling losses per adult in 2021/22
across the metropolitan area!!. Notably, losses are highest in the less affluent western and outer northern
localities, as well as in Greater Dandenong and parts of Casey, to the south.

Estimated EGM Losses per adult: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021/22
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Statewide Gambling Trends
Prevalence of Gambling
The 2023 Victorian Population Gambling and Health Study found that approximately half (53%) of Victorian

adults gambled during the previous
Lotterie | 7.5

12  months, including similar Raffies MM 20
Horse, harness or greyhound [ 25

proportions of women and men - at
ecMs N (.7

51% and 56%, respectively. Scratch NN <
Sports [N 51
Approximately one in nine (10.7%) dadinotibisgemes D
Victorian adults had participated in Informalgames Y 33
Keno BN 21
EGM gambling and about one in Bingo Il 15
Other W 05

twenty (5.1%) in sports betting.

Fantasysports | 08
Per cent of adults who gambled in the eSports [ 06
previous 12 months, by type of 2 = i i 20 25 a0 35 20
gambling: Victoria, 2023 Per cent of Victorians

u This year was chosen to match that of the 2021 Census, whose findings were used to generate the local-area estimates of gambling losses, which are depicted here
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Gambling Participation by Social Characteristics
Rates of participation in gambling vary widely among the various types of legal gambling. The diagrams

presented below illustrate these differences with odds ratios. For each variable, such as sex, age, spoken

language, educational attainment and income, one category is assigned the value '1', with the number
assigned to other categories of that variable showing the rate of participation, relative to that category.

For example, in the diagram below, illustrating levels of participation in EGM gambling, the number 1 is
assigned to males, with the number 0.9, assigned to females, showing that women are 90% as likely to
participate in such gambling as men.

Note: these odds ratios may only be compared among categories of a particular variable, such as sex, age, income and
so on. However, they may not be compared between categories of different variables, for instance, between 26-34-year-

olds and people with year 12 education.
<
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Online Gambling

Nearly a quarter (23%) of Victorian adults (up from 19.2% in 2018/19), and 44% of gamblers, gambled online

in the previous 12 months. The proportion of gamblers who gambled online was similar for males and

females, declined with age, was higher among people with a degree, and was highest among high income

earners.

Per cent of gamblers who
used online platforms to
gamble in the previous 12

months, by characteristics:

Victoria, 2023

Gambling Problems
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The 2023 survey found that, among the gambling population, 15.8% were at risk of gambling problems, with

9.9% deemed at low risk of gambling problems, 4.2% at moderate risk and 1.7% classified as problem

gamblers - the latter including 2.5% of males and 1% of females (accompanying chart).

The proportion of gamblers classified as problem gamblers was highest among males, younger adults, people

with limited formal education and lower income earners.
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Housing

Housing Structure

In 2021, nearly 70% of households in
Greater Dandenong were detached,
11% were flats and 18% semi-
detached structures. The distribution
of households by structure is

depicted at right.

Per cent of private dwellings by structure:
Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021
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During the 20 years to 2021, the number of detached dwellings in Greater Dandenong rose by approximately

3,700 and the number of semi-detached dwellings by nearly 5,300, while the number of flats declined by

1,970.

The distribution of housing structure varies across the metropolitan area, with flats accounting for 88% of

dwellings in Melbourne, 52% of dwellings in Yarra, falling to 1% in outer-metropolitan Cardinia.

The accompanying map illustrates the pronounced concentration of flats and units around the central

metropolitan area, and in extensions along some transport corridors.

Per cent of private dwellings which are fats
or units: Metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
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Within Greater Dandenong itself, units are largely concentrated in Noble Park and Dandenong, in proximity

to the major rail and road transport corridors.

Per cent of private dwellings which are flats or units: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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In 2021, flats of four or more storeys accounted for 9.6% of private dwellings across metropolitan Melbourne
- including 31% across Port Phillip and 80% in Melbourne. By contrast, one per cent of private dwellings in
Greater Dandenong, numbering 560 units, were built to four or more stories. Of these larger apartments,
386 or 70%, were situated in Dandenong, with 106 in Springvale and 63 in Noble Park, and none elsewhere

in the municipality.

Suburban Trends
Units were largely concentrated in the suburbs of Dandenong and Noble Park North, where they represented
a fifth of private dwellings. By contrast, units accounted for fewer than one in twenty dwellings in Springvale

South, Keysborough and Dandenong North.

Suburb Numb'er of Per cent Units
Units
Dandenong 2,461 20.2
Dandenong North 283 3.4
Keysborough 113 1.2
Noble Park 288 10.0
Noble Park North 2,497 19.9
Springvale 829 10.2
Springvale South 132 3.2
Greater Dandenong 6,603 11.4
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Housing Tenure

Nearly two-thirds (62%) of private dwellings in Greater Dandenong were either owned or being purchased
by their occupants in 2021 — a decline from 65% a decade earlier. Across metropolitan Melbourne, a slightly
higher proportion of homes (67%), were owned or being purchased.

Conversely, 35.6% of dwellings were rented Greater Dandenong in 2021, compared with 30.8% across
Victoria and 31.2% in Greater Dandenong in 2016.

The proportion of residents who are 60
m2021

renting their accommodation is highest 2005

w
=]

among younger age groups, and declines

steadily with age.

'S
o

Per cent of persons renting their homes, by age:
Greater Dandenong, 2006 & 2021

w
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Notably, among most age groups, and 2

o
S

particularly among younger people, the L

Per cent of personsrenting theiraccommodation

proportion of residents who were renting

-
o

their accommodation rose appreciably

between 2006 and 2021 — most Iikely due 2024 2529 3034 3539 4044 4549 50-¢ 5559 60-64 65+

to rising costs of housing, relative to incomes, during that period.

Rental Housing tends to be concentrated in central Melbourne and specific metropolitan locations.
Per cent of dwellings rented by their occupants: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
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Within Greater Dandenong, residents who are renting their homes are distributed widely across the

municipality, but are most numerous in Dandenong, Noble Park and Springvale

Suburb Number % of total
Dandenong 14,526 27.5
Dandenong North 6,155 11.6
Keysborough 5,605 10.6
Noble Park North 1,937 3.7
Noble Park 12,309 233
Springvale 8,906 16.8
Springvale South 3,458 6.5
Total 52,896 100

Indigenous Residents
Indigenous residents Greater Dandenong are less than half as likely to own or be purchasing their homes
(26%) as the general population (62%), and more often rent their accommodation. Twenty-seven per cent of

Indigenous residents rent from government or community agencies, compared with 2.9% of others.

Disability
Levels of home ownership or purchase are lower among disabled residents in Greater Dandenong, than for

the general population. In 2021, 49% of 25-55-year-old residents living with a severe or profound disability,

owned or were purchasing their home, compared with 57% of residents without such a disability.
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Local home ownership levels are lowest
among some overseas-born residents, with
more than half of those from Somalia,
Sudan, Syria, Ethiopia, Iran, Pakistan and
Afghanistan renting their accommodation,
compared with fewer than one in ten from
Macedonia and Malta

Italy, North

(accompanying diagram).

Per cent of persons renting their homes, by selected
birthplaces: Greater Dandenong, 2021



Social Housing

The level of social housing has just matched household growth in Greater Dandenong during the past twenty
years, with its local density exceeding average metropolitan levels.

The 2021 Census recorded that 3.9% of private dwellings in Greater Dandenong were social housing - the
16th highest level in Victoria, and substantially more than the metropolitan level of 2.4%. At this time, the
Victorian municipality with the highest proportion of social housing was Yarra, with social housing accounting
for 8.6% of its private dwellings.*? By 2024 the Australian Institute of Health and Welfare reported that 2,404

local dwellings were social housing.

Social housing as per cent of private dwellings: Greater Dandenong and metropolitan Melbourne, 1991-2021

Social housing as per cent of private dwellings
Metropolitan

Greater Danden

Melbourne
2021 3.9 2.4
2016 3.6 2.6
2011 4.1 2.9
2006 4.1 3.0
2001 3.9 2.9
1996 35 2.9
1991 3.9 35

The distribution of social housing across metropolitan Melbourne is illustrated below.

Per cent of private homes that are rented from government or welfare organizations: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
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12 census measures of the volume of social housing slightly understate its true level. However, its findings provide a reasonable indication of
changes in the amount of social housing over time, as well as a basis for comparison between one locality and another.
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Housing Purchase and Rental Costs

In the 20 years to early 2024, median housing costs in Greater Dandenong had doubled in real terms, rising

by 93%, compared with 43% across Melbourne in the same period (after adjustment for inflation).
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And in the decade to 2024,
house purchase prices rose
by 34% (after inflation),
nearly ten times the
corresponding rate of 3.4%
across metropolitan

Melbourne (diagram, left),

2024.

reaching $790,000 by March

As a consequence of escalating home purchase costs, local price increases have outstripped growth in

incomes, with the median cost of houses in Greater Dandenong rising from 3.2 years of median household

income in 1996, to 10.3 years in 2021.
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In the same period, the median,
local cost of units has climbed from
2.5 to 6.7 times the median annual

household income.



Rental Cost and Affordability

In June 2024, the average cost of renting a three-bedroom house in Greater Dandenong was $550 — equal to
the metropolitan average. In the past 24 years, local median rental costs have risen by 70% for three-
bedroom houses in real terms — substantially higher than the corresponding rise across metropolitan
Melbourne, of 51%.

120

As a consequence, the proportion of

= = = Greater Dandenong e Metro

local, rental properties affordable to
Centrelink recipients fell from 84% in
2002, to 4.1% by 2024, thereby
aggravating the financial difficulties

faced by many renting households.

Per cent rental properties affordable,
Greater Dandenong and Metropolitan
Lo .- Melbourne 2000-2024
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Reflecting these conditions, 18.1% of households in Greater Dandenong in 2024 were in receipt of Centrelink

rental assistance — twice the corresponding proportion of 9.9% across metropolitan Melbourne.

Rent-related Poverty

Per cent of renting households living in poverty, by household type: Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021
Findings of the 2021 Census

Lone persons

w
1=
[

S

N

o

show that about one-fifth (21%)

w
»
'S

Single parent

of families in Greater Dandenong

w
{ 1ok
n

which  are renting their

.
N
w

Couple with children

_ 212 Victoria M Greater Dandenong . P .
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R ;; than the Victorian figure of 16%
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and third highest proportion in
173

Group households _ e the State.13 Among |Oca|
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 7 55 households, the percentage

living in financial stress ranged from 13% among couples, to 21% for couples with children, 34% among single

parent households, and 42% of sole persons.

13 Based upon median household incomes minus rental costs, recorded in the 2021 Census, which were adjusted using equivalence scales to
accommodate differing costs for households of varying size and structure. The resulting ‘equivalized’ incomes were used to determine the proportion
of households of each composition which were living in poverty, using a criterion set at the equivalent of a single person in receipt of $322 gross
weekly income - 40 per cent of the median weekly gross individual income in Victoria in 2021 - after paying rent. These calculations do not include
multi-family households or the very small number of unclassified family types.
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Non-Private Accommodation

In 2021, 3,390 residents of Greater Dandenong resided in non-private dwellings, 30% of

them in retirement accommodation, 20% in boarding houses, 19% in nursing homes,

13% in public hospitals

and 9% in hOteIS or Accommodation for the retired or aged

m0te|S (diagram rlght) Boarding house, private hotel

Public hospital (not psychiatric)

Hotel, motel, bed and breakfast

Number of persons by
type of  non-private

Private hospital (not psychiatric)

accommodation: Greater Psychiatric hospital or institution

Dandenong, 2021

Prison, corrective institution for adults

Convent, monastery, etc.

Hostel for the disabled

Residential college, hall of residence

Boarding Houses

The proportion of residents who live
in boarding houses is higher in certain
municipalities - such as Whitehorse,
Monash, Stonnington, Greater
Geelong, and Greater Dandenong —
and generally, in specific localities
within those areas.

Per cent of residents who live in boarding
houses: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
In addition, a substantial - though
unknown - number of local dwellings
function as boarding houses, though
they may not be counted as such in
the Census or registered for this

purpose.
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Homelessness

In 2021, 2,366 people in Greater Dandenong were homeless. By the definition applied by the Australian
Bureau of Statistics, this number includes those without homes, living in substandard accommodation,
enduring 'severely overcrowded' conditions, or in insecure tenure. This number represents 1.5% of the
municipal population - the highest proportion in the State and over four times the Victorian level of 0.35%.
Moreover, the number of homeless people in Greater Dandenong has soared by 851, or 56%, during the past
decade.

Most of these residents were living in severely overcrowded dwellings (46%) or in boarding houses (31%),
with lesser numbers in supported accommodation, temporary arrangements with friends or elsewhere, else

in squats, tents or sleeping out (diagram, below).

_ Squats, tents,
sleeping out, 22

Temporary with
other households, 45
Supported accomm.,
382 ‘ Percent of homeless persons, by

/ type of shelter: residents of Greater
/ Dandenong, 2021
/| Boarding houses, 724

Qother temp.
lodgings, 87

Almost two-thirds (62%) were male and 38% female; while 17% were aged 0-14, 19% were 15-24, 59% were
25-64 and 5% over 65 years.

Suburban Trends 800 o
Homeless residents resided largely 700
in Dandenong and Noble Park, with 600 569
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Transport

Car Ownership

The findings of the 2021 Census provide a glimpse of differences in levels of access to

private transport among different family types. At this time, 23% of two-parent families
with young children (<15 years) had either one or no cars (that is, fewer cars than parents), compared with
18% of such families across Melbourne.

Per cent of families with one or no car (two-parent) or no car (one-parent):
Greater Dandenong and Victoria, 2021

One parent family, no children under 15 _

Among one-parent

54
6.7
families with children aged
57

less than 15, 6.7% of those

One parent family, children under 15
72

in Greater Dandenong,

W Victoria average

_ 87 Greater Dandenong and 5.4% across Victoria,

had no car.

Couple family, no children under 15

189
cogicinduicidisundic:s |

227

o

5 10 15 20 25

Per cent of 2-parent families with less than 2 cars and 1-parent families with no car

Mode of Travel to Work
The 2021 Census found that more than four-fifths (80.5%) of residents of Greater Dandenong who travel to
work, journeyed by car —either as a driver or passenger. A further 11% travelled by train, 4% by bus and 1.4%

0 10 20 30 a0 50 60 70 80 walked only to work.*

I -

Car, asdriver
\ 810

Mode of travel to work:

84
car,aspassengerH Greater Dandenong and

.. Victoria, 2021
n T These patterns are

[ EE broadly similar to those
Walked only i -

across Victoria, though

Taxi )
[ os

e B0 more local residents
[Fos

. travel by car or bus, and
[ fs

— fewer use other modes

t [(F1s

; W Per cent of persons who travelled to work, from Greater Dandenong
— of transport.

‘ 05 Per cent of persons who travelled to work, from Victoria
00

Ferry ! 01

14 Many workers use more than one mode of transport, with the consequence that the sum of the percentages featured in the diagram exceeds
100
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Per cent of residents who travelled to work solely by active
or public transport: selected municipalities, 2021

e [ - - " Proportion of residents who
journey to work solely by public or
transport, declines with

clentra [ o increasing distance from central
Kingston - 100 Melbourne. For example, among

active (walking only or cycling)

municipalities extending from the
Greater Dandenong

Casey - 56

CBD across the south-east

metropolitan area, the

o
=
o
[*]
=]

30 40 50 60 70
Per cent of persons who travelled towork, who used public or active transport percentage of employed residents

who had used active transport to travel to work at the time of the Census diminished from over 64% in

Melbourne, to less than 5% in Casey. The maps below illustrate geographic differences in transport modes.

Per cent of Persons who Travelled to Work by Bicycle Per cent of Persons who Lravelled to Work by ‘Irain
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Social Inclusion

A number of surveys have been conducted about general levels of satisfaction with life,

connection with family and friends, affiliation with the community, feelings of trust in

others, multiculturalism, and being heard or able exert an influence upon events of
importance to them. Some surveys are conducted at a local level, supplying insights into local conditions.
Others are undertaken at a state-wide or national level, but owing to their larger number of participants, are
able to shed light upon variations in perceptions and experiences among people of different ages, sex and

socioeconomic circumstances.

Some of these findings, and their relation to conditions in Greater Dandenong, are recounted here.

Local Studies

Social Trust, Value and Connection

The 2020 Victorian Population Health Survey found that residents of Greater Dandenong scored relatively
low in their perceptions of trust, feeling valued by society and contact with friends and family. These are set

out in the accompanying table.

Feeling of Trust: most people could be trusted 3rd highest in Victoria at 22.2% and substantially higher than Victorian
'never’ or 'not often’ average (14.2%)
| feel valued by society: 'never' or 'not often’ 3rd highest in Victoria, at 17.1% Victoria (11%)

Has no close friends or family that they talk to

highest in Victoria, at 9.3%, and double the Victorian average (4.3%)
regularly

In the later, 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey, 17.6% of Greater Dandenong survey participants
declared that they felt valued by society ‘not often’ or ‘not at all’ — higher than the metropolitan result of

14.4%.

National Trends

The 2020/21 National Study of Mental Health and Wellbeing provides some suggestion of how measures of

social connection vary with age and sex, which may hold some relevance here. It found that 6.3% of people

aged 16-85 years - including similar proportions of women and men - felt that they received 'fair' or 'poor’
12 support from friends or family. Notably,

Males H®Females

10 among those aged 16-34 years, the prevalence

of such limited perceived support was twice as

9.8

65 o o high among women, at 9.8%, as among men,

6 54 55 '
= at 5.1%.
40
4
5 Perceptions of limited support from families, by sex
and age: Australia, 2020

0

16-34 35-64 65-85 16-85

Per cent of persons
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The survey also determined that 6.3% of 10

9 87 Males MFemales
participants felt 'fair' or 'poor' confidence in ; &l
having their say about social issues. The 7 57 o5 55
2 6.2 .
. . g 6 5.6
prevalence of such concerns was similar for 2 52
2 5
males and females, and highest among younger 2 ,
people, at 8.4%. 3
2
Perceptions of ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ confidence in having 1
your say about social issues: Australia, 2020 0
16-34 35-64 65-85 16-85
16 189 Males W Females Finally, the survey inquired about
140 137
1“ 0 131 g S participants' perceptions of connection with
12 . . .
the community, finding that 12.9% of
5 10 95 ) )
g Australians aged 16-85 years felt a 'fair' or
o 8
8 '‘poor' sense of being part of a community.
S 6
4 Perceptions of ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ connection with the
s community: Australia, 2020
0

16-34 35-64 65-85 16-85

The results differed little with age and sex, with the exception that, among people aged 16-34 years, nearly

15% of women, compared with 9.5% of men, felt such limited connection with a wider community.

Acceptance of Cultural Diversity

The 2023 Population Health Survey found that 10.3% of Greater Dandenong residents felt that
multiculturalism did not, or not often, make life in their area better — higher than the metropolitan average
of 7.2% and Victorian figure of 8.1%.

The proportion of residents who expressed this view ranged from its highest level of over 16% in localities of
little cultural diversity such as Loddon, Central Goldfields and Pyrenees, to about 3% in culturally diverse

Maribyrnong, Port Phillip and Yarra.

Discrimination and Attitudes to Birthplace and Religious Groups

The 2023 Population Health Survey also determined that 15.3% of residents had experienced discrimination,
defined broadly by the question: ‘In the past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination or have been
treated unfairly by others?’ This finding was similar to that Victoria (15.8%).

The proportion of residents who acknowledged the experience of such discrimination was highest, at about

20%, in Melbourne, Maribyrnong, Melton and Brimbank, and lowest, at 7.4%, in Mansfield.
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Volunteering

The 2021 Census found that 7.6% of Greater Dandenong residents — numbering 9,300

people - had volunteered at some time in the previous 12 months — the second lowest
rate in Victoria, and half the State average of 14.2%. The proportion of residents who volunteered varied

moderately with age, and was highest among young people, those of middle age, and residents in their early

older age.

30

Greater Dandenong: percent of persons who volunteered
s 357 W Victoria: percent of persons who volunteered
25
Percentage of residents who

g volunteered in the previous year, by age
f@ 20 and sex: Greater Dandenong and
M Victoria, 2021
4
4 15

10

Educational attainment exhibits a clear association with the likelihood of volunteering, with 8.7% of Greater
Dandenong residents with at least year 11 or 12 education having volunteered in the previous 12 months,

compared with 5.3% of those who completed year 10 or less, echoing a similar trend across Victoria.

Among rural municipalities, volunteering rates tend to rise with declining municipal population, with the

result that localities such as Buloke and West Wimmera have the highest rates of volunteering, exceeding

35% of residents. 0
®e
The association between volunteering 35
levels and municipal population forrural  E., €
] °
Victorian municipalities, is shown in the % - .o % ®
> s © °
. o .
accompanying chart. = SN 2o .
£ 20 e ° a e
g ° ® * e *° °
Volunteering rates and municipal 2 . * . B .
: o L = o %
population: rural municipalities, Victoria, g 5
2021 3
5 10
Q.
5
0
0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 80,000 90,000

Population of municipality
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The map below illustrates the prevalence of volunteering among people in the Melbourne metropolitan area.

Notably volunteering is most prevalent among residents of inner-urban localities and regional areas.

Per cent of Residents who had Volunteered in the Previous 12 months: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021

A A
@

-

Brimbank

Legend

0-84
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[ 11.8-15.1
B 15.1-193
Bl 193-100

_

=1 -

Value of unpaid productive activity
Research conducted by the Adelaide University’® generated an estimate of the value of volunteering in
Australia equivalent to $35 billion in 2024. Adjustment for the relative populations of Australia and Greater

Dandenong, gives an estimated value of volunteering in Greater Dandenong of $153 million in the same year.

15 Volunteering was estimated as worth $25.4 billion to the Australian economy in 2010: O’Dwyer, L, The Real Value of Volunteering, The
University of Adelaide, 2013, p.2. This figure has been adjusted for inflation to 2024.
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Arts and Culture

The 2021/22 Cultural Participation and Attendance Survey, conducted by the Australian

Bureau of Statistics among Australians aged 15 years or more, inquired about participation

in, or attendance at, cultural and creative activities, such as drama, singing, dancing, visual

arts, writing, craft, fashion and website-

. o, . EC v -
related activities. Males mFemales

Participation

About a third (32%) of Victorians had z - - -
engaged in such activities in the previous 8 25 2.
year, including 25% of males and 39% of 5 o 01
females. Levels of participation tended to

decline among adolescents and young e

adults before stabilizing from the 30s to _

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Allages

Per cent of persons
3

older age.

Participation in cultural and creative activities by age and sex: Victoria, 2021/22

N
o

Among those who participated in such

+ 60
[ o .
2 activities, most engaged Oon one occasion
2 50
& during the previous 12 months, with smaller
5
g a0
5 numbers participating two or more times.
5 20
& 20
Participation in cultural and creative activities by
10 73 number of occasions: Victoria, 2021/22

None One Two Three Four+

Participation Rates by Type of Activity

The charts presented here depict the proportion of women and men of various ages who participated in
selected types of cultural activity. In most instances, levels of participation decline with age, except for craft

activities, where participation remains relatively stable across the lifespan.

In a further trend, rates of participation in drama, dancing, visual art, crafts and fashion or interior design is
markedly higher among women than men - most particularly in dancing and crafts, where rates of

participation are about three times higher among women than men.

In the two notable exceptions, levels of participation in writing are similar among women and men, while

engagement in design of websites and computer games is twice as popular among men than women.

50|Page



45

42
4
Male mFemale
.o . . 5
Performing in a drama, comedy, musical or variety act 2
g 3
(e}
2
g 25
©
b 2
[
Q 15
& 15 13 13 13
o
1 -
1 0.8 08 08 -
o 0.6 os 0.6
o
15-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+ All
8
7
7 -
5.4 Male mFemale
6
S s &5 mging or playing a musical instyupent
e — 4.4
& = . -
T 4 35 = -
< 31 - 22
8 28
o 2 26 26 5
[
o
2
1
o
15-24 2534 3544 45-54 55-64 65+ All
10
8.2
9
Male M Female
8
«» 7
c
. o
Dancing ¢ =
o
S 5 as
g a 3.7
S 32
w
o 3 25 26
22
2 15 13 14
1 A‘ i : AI " i
- 04
B 1
0
15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ All
14 13.2
12 Male mFemale
10.5
10 2 Writing
» —
c
(e}
2
1] 8
o 52
~— 6.6
o 6.3 6.3 6.3
c 6 e 5.5
8 as s
b 41 4.2
0 2
2
0
1524 2534 3544 45-54 55-64 65+ All

51|Page



40

35 341
Male M Female
30
. o e, v 26.1
Visual art activities 5 50
g 216
o 20.1
5 * 121 166 a2
5 1458
S 15
b 124 117 122
o 105
10 88
73
5 \‘ ~‘ l
0
15-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+ All
30
Male ®mFemale 261 262
25
e 224 29
20.6
196 S vt
2 20 Craft activities
a
g
o
‘s 15
2
c
1]
©
o 10 9.1
a & 7.2 7.1
54 6.5
5.7
) A
o
1524 2534 3544 45-54 55-64 65+ All
9
Male mFemale
3 7.8
7
Designing websites, computer games or interactive software — § & 3L =
o
1
o 5 44
“5 42
‘a‘:‘) 4 35 e 3.2
©
& 3
a 23
21
2
11 11
‘ l —l -
0 =
1524 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
5
46 Male mFemale
45
4
3.6
23 35 . . . . .
5 Fashion, interior or graphic design
o B 27
o
S 25 23 24
e 2
o] > 15
S s 17
[ 14
a 15 12
11
1
06 06
0
15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ All

52|Page

All



Sex Differences in Social Conditions and Outcomes

%0 m Greater Dandenong - 2023
© Metropolitan Melbourne: 2023 Early Childbirth
* Birth rates among younger women in Greater
70 74 Dandenong are substantially higher than in
Melbourne.
60 For some young women, early childbirth may
57 be related to limited educational and

vocational options.

Births per 1,000 women
w
o

'S
o

42

30 Per cent of women who had given birth, by
age: Metropolitan Melbourne and Greater

20 Dandenong, 2023

10 12 12 [

;. =

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 4044
Early School Leaving 10 b
Young men in Greater Dandenong are more likely to leave 9
school early than women of the same age. 8 2
= 3
< 72
¢ 6
=
Per cent of persons aged 20 to 24 years who had left g 5
school before completing year 11, by sex: Greater 5,
Dandenong, 2021 g .
a
2
1
0
Males Females

Tertiary Qualifications

The 2021 Census revealed that Males mFemales
among people aged 25-29
years, 46% of women and 38%
of men held a degree.

Per cent of persons who hold a
tertiary qualification, by sex and
age: Greater Dandenong, 2021

30
25
20
Women aged 25-29 years are 15
about ten times more likely to
hold a degree than those born 0
60 years earlier. I
J JJ_I J I
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Fields of Qualification
Women as a percentage of persons 4
with tertiary qualifications in —Law ——Medical Studies

medicine and law, by age: Victoria, 70 71
2021

The rising proportion of women
with tertiary medical and legal
qualifications, with decreasing age,
reflects increasing engagement of
women in these vocations over the
previous 65 years.

Similar rises, though generally less
pronounced, have occurred in the
representation of women in
scientific, engineering, accounting,
management and other fields.

58

50

30
27

20
17

Females as a percent of persons qualified in that field

10

Paid Employment

The 2021 Census found that among persons aged 15 years or more in Greater Dandenong, 61% of men (green columns)
were in paid employment, compared with 49% of women.

593
60
@ - ’ < Per cent of persons in paid employment who
o .
z ; were employed as managers or professionals,
= by sex: Greater Dandenong, 2021
T 40
o
g
- 30 274 264 The Census also revealed that 59% of men
o . .
= 231 in paid employment worked as
v ————. .
° 20 tradespersons, labourers or machinery
L3
= operators, compared with 27% of women.
10 Conversely, over 26% of women in paid
work were employed as managers or
8 professionals, compared with 23% of
Lborers, Trades, Machinery Managers, professionals employed men.
900
Incomes
In 2021, median weekly individual gross incomes 800 -

stood at $780 among males - 64% higher than the
. 700
corresponding level among women, of $482 p.w.
600

500
Median weekly gross individual income among
persons aged 15 years or more, by sex: Greater
Dandenong, 2021

Median Weekly Gross Income

Males
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Unpaid Work at Home

12
In 2021, 20-79-year-old males performed an
average of 4.7 hours of unpaid work at home,
less than half the corresponding average
among women, of 9.8 hours.

[
o

Average hours of unpaid work performed each
week, by sex: Greater Dandenong, 2021

4.7

Average hours of unpaid work at home
)

Males Females

Family Violence

1200 | TTTTT SrRSr OHOEIONE T ofitnces In 2023/24, the rate of incidents of family
Victoria: Family offences

violence recorded by police was the
second highest in Melbourne and 30%
more than the Victorian rate. Women
accounted for 76% of victims of such
crimes.

Number of recorded victims of alleged family
violence incidents, by sex: Greater
Dandenong, 2023/24

Incidents per 100,000 population
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Perceptions of Personal Safety 60
A 2023 survey conducted by the Department of
Government Services, found that, among residents 50
of Greater Dandenong, 25% of men and 49% of
women felt ‘unsafe’ or ‘extremely unsafe’ when "
walking alone at night in their neighborhood. §40
2
530
Percent of persons who felt unsafe walking alone in §
their neighbourhood at night, by sex: Greater &")20 25
Dandenong, 2023
10
0
Males Females

55|Page



Mental Health

The 2022 National Survey of Mental Health and p°5t'Tr;i:2:Z:i SHESS
Wellbeing found that the prevalence of post- H
traumatic stress, depression and anxiety is
higher among women than men.

74

L
~

Depression
41

Prevalence of mental health disorders, by sex:
Australia, 2022

»
o

Anxiety Disorder
28

Similarly, the 2021 Census found that 7.7% of
females and 5.3% of males in Greater
Dandenong were experiencing mental health
conditions — such as anxiety or depression.

21 mFemales = Males

"'I

Bipolar Disorder

o
N
(=]
-]

. 4
Alcohol Consumptlon Per cent of persons

" The 2022 National Health Survey revealed that nearly

55 18% of Australian adults were at risk of long-term
“ harm, exceeding guidelines and consuming more
20 than 10 drinks in the previous week. Men were more

than twice as likely to be exposed to such risk as
women, with nearly 26% of males risking long-term
harm, compared with 12% of females.

15

12

10

Percentofpersons aged 18+

Per cent of adults at lifetime risk of alcohol-related harm, by
sex: Australia, 2022

Males Females
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Mortality

Mortality rates among males tend to be higher
than among females throughout the lifespan.
Based on mortality rates in Australia in 2021-23,
123 males per 1,000 would be expected to die by

65 years, compared with 73 females. 60

40
Number of persons expected to be deceased by age 65,
per 1,000 individuals, by sex: Australia: 2021-23 (age-

Expected deaths by 65 years, per 1,000 persons

20

specific mortality rates) 5
Male Female

25

* Suicide
2 19.6 . .
S In 2020, the suicide rate among Australians was 18.6
§ 15 per 100,000 persons among males and 5.1 among
§ females — reflecting an enduring disparity between
2 5 male and female rates.
§ 5 Suicide rate (per 100,000) by sex: Australia, 2020
“ 5.1

0

Males Females
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Health and Socioeconomic Disadvantage

Conditions such as unemployment, limited fluency in the use of spoken English, low

incomes, homelessness, and employment in menial — often low-paid - occupations are

among those which contribute to the overall burden of socioeconomic disadvantage
among communities.

In light of these and other circumstances, the Australian Bureau of Statistics has ranked Greater as the most
disadvantaged municipality in Victoria on the 2021 Commonwealth Government Index of Relative Socio-
economic Disadvantage, matching its ranking on the same index 20 years earlier.

The accompanying map illustrates the distribution of socioeconomic disadvantages, measured by this index
for SA1 areas, across metropolitan Melbourne, with the pale shaded areas depicting the highest levels of

disadvantage.

SIEFA Index of Socioeconomic Disadvantage by SA1: metropolitan Melbourne, 2021
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Comparisons between overall conditions among the most socioeconomically disadvantaged five Victorian
communities!® and the least disadvantaged communities'’, reveal a wide range of distinctions between
them, in health and wellbeing outcomes for their residents, throughout the lifespan.

Among the most disadvantaged municipalities, the proportion of families with children where no parentisin
paid work is 67% greater than among the most advantaged communities %, rates of child abuse substantiation
are eight times higher?, and levels of interaction with child and family support services three times greater>.
Reflecting such circumstances, the proportion of prep children in the most disadvantaged municipalities who
were identified as developmentally vulnerable in the 2021 Early Development Index was three times that in
the least disadvantaged communities.

By adolescence, young people in the most disadvantaged communities are nearly twice as likely to
acknowledge that they have no-one to turn to for advice®, birthrates among 15-19-year-olds are fifteen times
higher 5, and the proportion of 20-24-year-olds who had left school before completing year 11 is over three
times higher than those in the most advantaged communities®.

Measures of nutrition among the most disadvantaged communities show that the proportion of residents
who do not meet vegetable consumption guidelines is 49% higher than for the least disadvantaged’, while
the percentage of residents who consume sugar-sweetened drinks daily is 2.5 times higher®, and food
insecurity (the experience of running out of food and not being able to afford more) is three times more
prevalent®.

In the realm of physical activity, the proportion of residents who lead a sedentary lifestyle is 84% higher in
the most disadvantaged communities', and daily smoking among adults 2.5 times more prevalent!®,
Recent surveys of engagement and satisfaction with community life, document similarly unfavourable results
for the more disadvantaged communities, with the proportion of their residents who have no close friends
to talk with regularly 74% higher than those in the most advantaged communities'?, the percentage of people
who feel that people cannot be trusted ever or seldom is 68% higher'3, and the proportion who do not feel
valued by society, 61% higher!*. People among the least advantaged fifth of the population are half as likely
to participate in arts and cultural activities as those in the most advantaged segment of society.?”

Measures of mental health, reveal a 44% higher rate of dissatisfaction with lifel> and 43% greater prevalence
of loneliness!® than among those in the least disadvantaged communities, while the proportion of residents
who have been registered clients of mental health institutions is 79% higher®. The prevalence of illicit drug
use is greater among more socioeconomically disadvantaged individuals, according to the 2019 National Drug
Strategy Survey, and the rate of ambulance attendances for illicit drug incidents in 2023 was 56% higher in

the most disadvantaged communities®®.

16 Central Goldfields, Greater Dandenong, Brim bank, Latrobe, Hindmarsh
1 Bayside, Boroondara, Nillumbik, Stonnington, Surf Coast
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While gambling-related problems afflict all communities, the number of electronic gambling machines per
1,000 residents in the most disadvantaged communities is four times higher than in the least disadvantaged,
while losses per adult in 2023/24 were seven times greater.

Measures of physical health show that the prevalence of lung conditions is nearly three times higher in the
most disadvantaged five Victorian communities, diabetes mellitus twice as widespread *°, obesity 71% more
prevalent®, poor dental health 69% more common?' and the proportion of residents in the least
disadvantaged communities who rate their health as ‘poor’ or ‘fair’ is 69% greater?2. In middle age (45-64
years) the proportion of residents in the most disadvantaged communities who are living with disability is
nearly four times more than among those in the least disadvantaged localities?.

Finally, by older age, residents of the more disadvantaged communities are twice as likely to depend upon a
Centrelink income as those in the most advantaged localities?, their prevalence of disability at 65 or more is
45% higher?, and rates of avoidable mortality (up to aged 74) are twice the level experienced in the least

disadvantaged communities?.1®

18 1 Census 2021; 2 Dept Human Services; 3 Victorian Child and Adolescent Monitoring System (DEECD) 2013; 4 2012 Dept Education and Early
Childhood Devt. Adolescent Profiles; 5 Registry of Births Deaths and Marriages 2023; 6 Census, 2021; 7 Victorian Population Health Survey 2017; 8
Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 9 Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 10 Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 11 Victorian
Population Health Survey 2023; 12 Victorian Population Health Survey 2020; 13 Victorian Population Health Survey 2020; 14 Victorian Population
Health Survey 2023; 15 Victorian Population Health Survey 2020; 16 Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 17 Victorian Population Health Survey
2023; 18 Turning Point 2023; 19 Census 2021; 20 Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 21 Victorian Population Health Survey 2023; 22 Victorian
Population Health Survey 2023; 23 Census 2021; 24 Centrelink Australian Government Data; 25 Census 2021; 26 PHIDU Torrens University 2022; 27
Cultural and creative activities, 2021-22, ABS 2023; 28 Victorian Gambling and Casino Control Commission, 2024
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Family Violence and Violence Against Women

Violence within families, including the abuse of children, cannot be measured with

accuracy. However, random surveys of the general population offer the best available

method for gauging the prevalence of the such violence.
One of the most important of these surveys is the 2021 Personal Safety Survey,

conducted among 11,905 Australian adults.

Physical and Sexual Assault

Since age 15

One-fifth (19.9%) of adult women had been sexually assaulted since age 15 (compared with 5.1% of men),
with 19.8% of women sexually assaulted by a male and 0.6% by a female.

Thirty-four per cent of men and 27% of women had been physically assaulted since age 15. Among women,

24% had been assaulted by males and 7% by females.*®

20 B Women Men .
Per cent of persons who had experienced
Sk 344 violence since age 15, by sex and type of
G 30.8 violence: Australia, 2021/22
7’:; 20 271
[}
£
2 23 222
= 19.9
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S
g1s
@
o 10
6.1 51
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o
Sexual violence Sexual assault Physical violence Physical assault
Bw M
In past 12 months wimen BME 61
. 6
In the previous 12 months, 1.5% of
women had been sexually assaulted 5
. =
(compared with 0.5% of men)and 1.9% §
E . 3.8
physically assaulted, compared with £
3.8% of men. g, 22
G
. g _ 19 19
Per cent of persons who had experienced e 2 4
violence in the previous 12 months, by sex <
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% The proportions of women assaulted by men and by women exceeds the total, of 27%, as some women had been assaulted by a man as well as

by a woman.
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Intimate Partner Violence

Intimate  partner violence had been
experienced since age 15 by 23.3% of women
and 7.3% of men.

During the previous 12 months, 1.5% of
women and 0.6% of men had experienced
intimate partner violence.

Per cent of persons who had experienced intimate

partner violence, by sex and time-span: Australia,
2021/22

Child Abuse
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One in seven (14%) people, including

H\Women Men

As with intimate partner violence and sexual

assault, women predominated among those who

had experienced stalking, with 20.3% of women

and 6.8% of men reporting that they had been

stalked at some time since the age of 15.

Per cent of persons who had been stalked since age 15,

by sex: Australia, 2021/22
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Physical abuse

Per cent of adult women/men

nearly 18% of women and 11% of men,
stated that they had been abused
before age 15.

Eleven per cent of women had been
sexually abused, compared with 3.6% of
men, and 10% were physically abused,

compared with 8.3% of men.

Per cent of persons who had been abused
before the age of 15, by sex and type of
abuse: Australia, 2021/22
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6.8

Women Men
During the previous 12 months, 12.6% of women
had been sexually harassed - nearly three times the
corresponding proportion of males, of 4.5%.
12.2% of women had been harassed by a male and
1.1% by a female.

Per cent of persons who had been sexually harassed
during the previous 12 months, by sex: Australia, 2021/22



Local Measures of the Incidence of Family Violence and Child Abuse
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Crime and Safety

Rate Comparison

In the 19 years since 2004/5, the rate of police-recorded violent crime in Greater

Dandenong has risen by 82% and drug
property offences declined by 2%.

offences increased by 71%, while the level of

The year to June 2024 though, saw little change in rates of alleged offences, with declines in rates of violent

offences of 1% and of drug offences by 4%, coupled with a 6% rise in property offences and no significant

change in the overall offence rate.

In 2023/24, alleged offence rates in Greater Dandenong were 56% higher than metropolitan Melbourne for

violent offences, 95% higher for drug offences, 40% higher for property offences and 52% higher in its overall

rate of offences.

Crime rates: Greater Dandenong and
metropolitan  Melbourne, 2023/24
(police-recorded alleged offences, per
100,000 population)

m Metro. Melbourmne Greater Dandenong

Drug offences
‘ 861

Property offences
' 6,563

-ﬁ

Violent offences
’ 1,835

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000

Rate of offences (per 100,000 population)

6,000 7,000

The local rates of violent offences and of drug offences were each the second highest in the metropolitan

area, outside the CBD.

Offences per 100,000 population

o
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Crime rates vary widely within Greater
3,650

Dandenong.

In 2023/24, the rate of violent offences
in Dandenong was twice the municipal
average, while the rates in Keysborough
and Springvale South were less than half

the municipal level and a quarter the

rate in Dandenong (diagram left).

Violent crime rates: Greater Dandenong
Suburbs, 2023/24



Crime Trends
Since 2004, violent crime rates have escalated by 82%, compared with 60% across
Melbourne, while overall rates of crime have risen by 23% - compared with a 1%

metropolitan decline in such rates. However, in recent years, rates of recorded crime in

Greater Dandenong, within these categories, have been relatively stable.
For perspective, changes in rates of violent crime and drug offences in Greater Dandenong and metropolitan

Melbourne, during the period 2004/5 to 2023/24, are illustrated below.
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Notably, most of these rates have stalled or declined after a rise in the past few years.
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Personal Safety

Local Survey Results

A 2023 survey conducted by the Department of Government Services, found that, among residents of Greater

Dandenong, 25% of men and 49% of women felt ‘unsafe’ or ‘extremely unsafe’ when walking alone at night

in their neighborhood. An earlier, 2015 VicHealth survey, found that the proportion of residents who felt

unsafe walking alone in their neighborhoods at night was the highest in Victoria.

The 2022/23 Personal Safety Survey

Perceptions of personal safety when using public transport alone after dark, as well as walking near their

home alone at night, were the subject of inquiries featured in the 2021/22 Personal Safety Survey conducted

among Australian adults.

® Women Men

Per cent of adult women/men

Used public transport and felt unsafe

While Alone after Dark

Women were over twice as likely to report
apprehensions about their personal safety at
night, with 15.2% declaring that they felt
unsafe walking alone in their local area after
dark, compared with 6.3% of males.

Further, 7.3% of women and 1% of men, felt
concerns for their personal safety while

alone at home after dark.

Per cent of persons who felt unsafe after dark:
Australia, 2021/22
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Per cent of adult women/men
o

Unsafe alone in local area after dark

While Using Public Transport after Dark
Women were three times more likely
than men to feel unsafe while using
public transport alone after dark, and
over four times more likely to feel
unsafe  while

waiting for public

transport after dark.

Per cent of persons who felt unsafe while
using public transport by sex: Australia,
2021/22

Waited for public transport and felt unsafe

W 'Women Men

6.3

Unsafe alone at home after dark



Physical Health

Self-assessed Health

In the 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey, 17% of Greater Dandenong residents rated their overall

health as ‘fair’ or ‘poor’, slightly less than the metropolitan level of 20%.

The 2022 National Health Survey examined differences is self-reported health by age and sex — information
not available from the local-area survey. Such assessments of health were most favourable among younger
people, with fewer than one in ten of those aged less than 35 years rating their health unfavourably. The
prevalence of ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ self-assessed health though, rose among people in their middle and older age,
to 26% among those aged 65 years or more.

30 Overall self-assessments of health differed

Males

264 362
HFemales

little between women and men in each age

25
216 group'
20.8
20 |
145
15 13.8
127
Per cent of persons with ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ self-
10 =5 a 9.0 9.0 assessed health, by age: Australia, 2022
67 66 o =
| I
()
65+

15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Per cent of persons

Dental Health

The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that 22%, or just over one-fifth, of Greater Dandenong
residents assessed their dental health as ‘fair’ or ‘poor’ — the same as for Victoria and metropolitan

Melbourne.

Sixty-nine per cent of residents stated that they had delayed or avoided dental treatment, owing to the cost

— also much the same figure as for Victoria, at 67.5%.

Chronic lliness

In 2021, for the first time, the Census featured questions that inquired whether respondents were currently
experiencing any of a selection of seven broad categories of chronic illnesses. The results for Greater
Dandenong residents are summarized here, with consideration of variations in the prevalence of chronic

illness by age and sex.
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Arthritis

Affecting about 7% of residents, arthritis is most prevalent among older residents of Greater Dandenong, and

about twice as common among women than men.

Per cent of residents with arthritis, by sex and age:

Greater Dandenong, 2021

10
Males MFemales

Per cent of persons

2 16
10
1
01 0.1 02 0.2
0 — re=—=]
0-14 15-24 25-64
Diabetes Mellitus

Nearly 7% of residents stated that they
had diabetes mellitus — including over
5% of people of working age, and more
than 20% of residents aged 65 or more.
Its prevalence was slightly higher among

males.

Per cent of residents with diabetes, by sex
and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Cancer

Approximately 2% of residents — including
similar proportions of women and men —
stated that they were living with cancer. As
with arthritis, the prevalence of cancer
was age-related, reaching its peak among

Lo 22 older residents.

Per cent of residents with Cancer, by sex and
age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Dementia

The Census findings indicated that
dementia affects approximately 1% of
slightly more

residents, including

women than men. Dementia was
largely confined to residents aged 65
years or more, among whom it afflicted

approximately 5.4% of residents.

Per cent of residents with dementia, by sex
and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Asthma
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Heart Disease

Per cent of persons

15-24 25-64

The findings of the 2021 Census indicated

that approximatley 3.5%

Dandenong residents had heart disease.
Its prevalence rose steeply with age, to

15% of people aged 65 or more, and it was

most widespread among men.

Per cent of persons

78 77
73
I | I

of Greater

Per cent of residents with heart disease, by sex

and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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The prevalence of asthma was

relatively uniform across the lifespan
and similar among women and men.
Among children it was more
widespread among boys than girls,
affecting 7.2% of males aged 0 to 14

years, and 4.7% of females of this age.

Per cent of residents with asthma, by sex
and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Kidney Disease

5
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Per cent of persons
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Lung Disease

Lung diseases, including chronic
obstructive pulmonary diseases such
as emphysema and bronchiectasis,
were recorded among approximately
1% of residents, chiefly those in their

older age.

Per cent of residents with arthritis, by sex
and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021

Stroke
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Per cent of persons
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Kidney disease affected approximately 1%
of residents, most of them in their older
age, and similar proportions of men and

women.

Per cent of residents with kidney disease, by sex
and age: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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About 1% of residents stated that they
were living with the effects of stroke.
Here too, those affected with such
conditions were largely in their older

age, where males predominated.

Per cent of residents with stroke, by sex and
age: Greater Dandenong, 2021



Chronic llinesses: All ages

s 77 This and two accompanying charts,
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Chronic llinesses: persons aged 15-24
Among young people though, asthma and

mental health conditions predominate.

Prevalence of selected chronic illnesses: persons
aged 20-24, Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Exercise, Sport and Physical Recreation

Local Measures of Physical Activity

oy

Some surveys paint a picture of physical activity among residents of Greater Dandenong.
The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that 20% of adults in Greater Dandenong did not do any
moderate to vigorous physical activity in the previous week — higher than the municipal figure of 15.2% and

Victorian proportion of 16.8%.

Most other information is based on national surveys which inform us about levels of physical recreation

among women and men of different ages and sex.

Physical Activity among the General Population

The 2022 National Health Survey explored patterns of physical recreation, finding that the percentage of
people who did not meet physical activity guidelines was similar among males and females, at 72.7% and
77.8% respectively, and differed little with age.

The proportion of people who did not meet guidelines for physical activity was highest among people born
overseas, those who spoke speak languages other than English at home, people with limited educational

attainments and those living in conditions of socioeconomic disadvantage.

Popular Sport and Physical Recreation

The 2021 Ausplay Sports Participation Survey documented the participation of Australians in a range of
sporting and physical recreation pursuits, focusing upon activities during the previous 12 months. While
results at a municipal level were not generated by the survey, its findings shed light upon the way in which
patterns of participation in sport and physical recreation vary with age and sex.

Participation rate (% of persons of selected age / gender)

All age groups 3 16 20 30 a0 50
Popular physical pastimes among ] Y. <290
R ——————
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Participation rate (% of persons of selected age / gender)
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Football/soccer
Swimming

Basketball

Australian football
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Tenns I -
Rugby lezgue I <.
Gymnastics N -
Athletics track and field [ - -
Touch football [ : :
Hockey N -
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Boxnzg [N ::

Volleyball (indoor and outdoor) [N 23

Dancesport [ 2:

Persons aged 18-24 years

Among young people, fitness,
athletics, swimming, basketball,
soccer and walking rose to

prominence among their favoured
recreation
the

sporting and physical
Each attracted

participation of over a fifth of all

activities.

young Australian adults, including

nearly half in the case of fitness and
gym.

Per cent of persons who participate in
sport, by type of activity: persons aged
18-24, Australia, 2021

Older people, aged 65 or more

12 14 16

Athletics track and field
Walking (Recrestional)
Swmming
Football/soccer
Basketball
Bush waking
Cyding
Virtual based physical activity
Netball
Tenns
Australan football
Volleyball
Cricket
Touch football
Yoga
Weight Ifting
Surfing
Badminton
Boxing
GoF
Rock climbing
Pilgtes
Skae
Dancing (recreational)
Rugby union

Hockey
DanceSport
Oztag
Tabletenns
Mountain biking
Crossfit

18

______________________________________________ &
1
I .
g
I it

5

Fitness/Gym | :7.:c

Persons aged 12-14 years

Children aged 12 to 14 years are most inclined
towards sporting activities, such as soccer,
swimming, basketball, Australian football and
netball — each accounting for the participation

of at least 10% of people in this age group.

Per cent of persons who participate in sport,
by type of activity: persons aged 12-14,
Australia, 2021
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Walking, fitness, swimming and cycling,
remain popular among older people.
They are joined by activities such as
golf, bowls, Pilates, yoga and fishing -
sports which chiefly attract people in

their middle or older age.

Per cent of persons who participate in sport
and physical recreation, by type of activity:
persons aged 65+, Australia, 2021



Males

Aside from age, there are
also wide differences in
participation in sport and
physical recreation,
between women and men.
Among males overall,
walking, fitness or gym,
athletics, cycling,
swimming, golf, soccer,
basketball and cricket are

among the most popular

Per cent of males who
participate in sport and
physical recreation, by type
of activity: Australia, 2021

Females
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A similar pattern is seen
among women, with
walking, fitness, athletics
and cycling among the most
widespread activities.
Others, more popular
among females, include
yoga, Pilates, netball,
dancing and equestrian

sports.

Per cent of females who
participate in sport and physical
recreation, by type of activity:
Australia, 2021



Participation in Popular Sports, by Age and Sex
The 2021 Ausplay Survey also documented variations in the prevalence of sport and physical recreation
pursuits among people of different ages. Examples of these trends, as they apply to some of the more popular

activities, are presented here.

Walking (recreational) 700
The proportion of Australians who engage 556 583
in walking for exercise rises with age, from é ——
about one in six teenagers, to two-thirds of 25 ‘
people aged 65 years or more. E e e
Walking is decisively more popular among 2 290
females than males. g‘ 200 5
Per cent of persons who participate in walking, 100
by age and sex: Australia, 2021
® Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Males Females

Fitness/Gym

45 . . . . .
209 Levels of participation in fitness or gym are

40 371 . ..

N i more stable across the lifespan, rising to
w 42% among young adults, then declining
o moderately with age to 30% among people
20 aged 65 or more.

15

o Per cent of persons who participate in fitness or
5 gym, by age and sex: Australia, 2021

(o]

Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 Males Females

Participation rate (per cent of persons)

25

Swimming

201

Similarly, swimming is enjoyed by 204

about one-fifth of people in most age

20
17.2 17.0
15.0
ranges, retaining its popularity among 13 2 IR
those aged 65 years or more.
f 10
Per cent of persons who participate in :
swimming, by age and sex: Australia, 2021 °
0
35-44 5-54

Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 55-64 65+ Males Females

Participation rate (per cent of persons)
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Athletics, Track and Field

+ Athletics is popular among young and

282 286
270 27.0
- middle-aged people, before receding in
209 210 older age.
154 ]

o 177
15

11 Per cent of persons who participate in
16 athletics, by age and sex: Australia, 2021
5

24

. [

Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Males Females

=

Participation rate {per cent of persons)

Soccer
25

Soccer is popular among teenagers,

with about one-fifth participating in o~

this sport. Its popularity wanes

15

206
.. . . 123
Levels of participation in soccer are
about three times higher amongmen 5 1 85 20
than women. : 58 6.1
5 41
28
.. . 17
Per cent of persons who participate in l . 04 .
o —

soccer, by age and sex: Australia, 2021

steadily though, with rising age.

Participation rate (per cent of persons)

Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Males Females

Yoga

i Yoga rises to the peak of its popularity

12 ¢ among young adults, with substantial

levels of participation persisting
10

10.3
= 9.2
. among people in their older age.
7.6

w This activity is about five times more

popular among women than men.

42
35

24 Per cent of persons who participate in

= —I yoga, by age and sex: Australia, 2021

A B

Total 15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Males Females
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Fall-related Injuries

In 2022/23, falls were the primary cause of unintentional injury in Victoria, accounting for 49% of hospital

injury admissions, numbering approximately 28,800.

Fall _ 486 Per cent of hospital admissions for unintentional
injuries, by type of injury: Victoria, 2022/23
Transport - 12.7
Hit/struck/crush - 7.7
Cutting/piercing - 6.9

Natural ervironment/animals . 38

0 20 40 60

Per cent of Hospital Admiceinne

Falls also represented 37% of injury-related Qther _ Zo
emergency department (ED) presentations, Mok ER _ 175

numbering about 44,000.%°
Cutting/piercing - 8.1

Per cent of ED presentations for unintentional Transport - 6.7
injuries, by type of injury: Victoria, 2022/23

Foreign body/natural orifice

i .
i
-

10 20 30 40
Per cent of ED Presentations

Among Victorian children aged 0-14 years in

2022/23, falls were the primary cause of both hospital admissions (42%) and ED presentations (44%) for
unintentional injury.

For young people aged 15-24 years, falls were the second most common reason for injury-related hospital
admissions (18.8%) and ED presentations (24%). Falls were the main cause hospital-treated injury among 25-
64-year-olds (at 31% of admissions), and of ED presentations for injuries (28%).

Finally, falls accounted for more than three-quarters (78%) of hospital injury admissions among people aged
65 or more, and more than half of such ED presentations (61%).

Nearly half (45%) of all unintentional injuries among older adults occurred in the home, while facture of the

lower limb accounted for nearly one-fifth (19%) of these incidents.

20 Hayman J., and Berecki-Gisolf J., (2024). Unintentional hospital-treated injury Victoria, 2022/23. E-Bulletin Edition 29. Victorian Injury Surveillance
Unit. Monash University Accident Research Centre, Clayton, Victoria.
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In 2022/23, the number of ED 16,000

presentations for

before rising with increasing age.

falls across 14,000
) . . 12092 12,088 11,901
Victoria declined from a peak 12,000
10638 10,434
. . 10,120
among young children, to its 2 . gisd7
8,758
lowest level among young adults, 7587
8,000
6,684
6,000 5,219
. 4,000
Number of ED presentations for falls,
by age: Victoria, 2022/23 2000
0
04 59

13,8%

Number of ED Presentations

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 5564 65-74 75-84 85+

On the other hand, the number of hospital admissions for falls was relatively low among children and younger

adults, increasing steeply throughout middle and older age.

16,000

14,000

12,000

10,000

8,000

6,000

Number of Hospital Admissions

4,000

1917 1,925

- l I
0

04 59

14,234

13,185
Number of hospital admissions for
s falls, by age: Victoria, 2022/23
5,838
3,927
2685 2655

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

Among people aged 85 or more, over 14,000 hospital admissions for falls were recorded in 2022/23 -

equivalent to nearly one in ten people of that age.

The most common setting for injury-related hospital admissions is the home (accounting for about a quarter

for most ages and nearly half (45%) among older people). Young people, aged 15-24-years, are a notable

exception to this trend, among whom sporting activity is the most common context for injury, accounting for

a fifth of injury-related hospital admissions.
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Falls in Greater Dandenong

More localized information is available for the
two-year period 2021/22-2022/23. During this
time, residents of Greater Dandenong
experienced an average of 1,268 hospitalisations
for falls, per year —an average annual rate of 796
hospitalisations per 100,000 residents - the 30"
highest rate of hospitalisation for falls injuries in
Victoria.?!

The accompanying chart illustrates the annual
rate of hospital admissions for falls among
Victorian municipalities, during this period.

Average annual rate of hospital admissions for falls,
per 100,000 population: Victorian municipalities,

2021/22-2022/23

Matching the State-wide distribution of such
hospital admissions, over half (59%) of all
residents who were hospitalised for falls in
2021/22-2022/23 were aged 70 or more
(diagram, below).

Average annual number of hospital admissions for
falls: Greater Dandenong, 2021/22-2022/23
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Disability

The 2021 Census inquired as to whether respondents had a disability requiring them to

obtain daily assistance with mobility, communication or personal care. For the purpose of
convenience here, such persons are referred to as people with disabilities.
Within Greater Dandenong, 11,473 residents, or 7.7% of the municipal population, recorded that they had

such a disability, somewhat higher than the Victorian level of 6.2%.

80
Age Greater Dandenong: percent of males with a disability

20 B Greater Dandenong: percent of females with a disability

The prevalence of severe or

60

profound disability rises

markedly with age, from less

than 2% among those aged 20-

40
39, rising to 15% of those aged 0
65-69, and 66% of those over 85 "
years. o o3

10 5469 7
Prevalence of disability by age: 1605 B 38 o on o ary ane 0K
Greater Dandenong and NE-. N l

)

. - N S SN 9
metropolitan Melbourne, 2021 SR QTG S Y. I RS

Number or per cent of persons

About 4,500 residents, or about two-fifths (39%) of people with a disability, are aged less than 65.

Sex

Females account for 56% of Greater Dandenong residents with a disability and males for 44%. For younger
residents, males predominate among those with a disability, while among people aged over 75 years, women
form a majority, due to their greater longevity.

Birthplaces

The number of people of each birthplace who have a severe or profound disability reflects the range of local
birthplaces well as the differing age profiles of residents of these birthplaces.

Thirty per cent of disabled residents were born in Australia, 9.4% in Vietnam, 5.2% in Cambodia, 4.5% in Italy,

and 4.3% in Greece.
R L

0 20 e 800 0 @ Living at Home and non-Private Accommodation

Accom. for retired 875

Of all disabled persons in Greater Dandenong, 85%

Nursing h 567 . . . . . .
e reside in private dwellings and 15% in non-private
Private hospital 52 . .
settings such as a nursing homes or other age
Psychiatric institution 35 . « e
accommodation. Of those living at home, 14% or
Public hospital 28 .
1,165, live alone.
. h rit hotel 27 . . . . .
BeElprnmteion: Number of disabled residents who reside in non-private
otmer I accommodation, by type: Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Number of lone persons with a disability, by age: 1000 O
Greater Dandenong, 2021 566 § females: Greater Dandenong

The number of disabled people who are living 700

8

alone, rises steeply with age. Among those

aged over 64 years, approximately two-thirds
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Incomes

At $389 per week, median personal gross incomes among disabled residents aged 15 years or more, were

57% of those among non-disabled people.

Disability among Indigenous Residents
Among Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islanders in Greater Dandenong in 2021, 13.5% were disabled — about

twice the rate among non-indigenous residents. This is a disparity which recurs in most municipalities.

50 W Per cent Indigenouspersons disabled: Greater Dandenong
Per cent of persons with a disabi“ty' by i Per cent Non-indigenouspersons disabled: Greater Dandenong
Indigenous  status and age: Greater
Dandenong, 2021
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Carers
The 2021 Census recorded that 11.2% of residents provided unpaid care for a person with a disability, chronic

medical condition or age-related conditions — slightly lower than the State figure of 13.8%.

The highest proportions of residents
who provide care are seen among
those in their later middle age,
largely reflecting the age and health

of their parents.

Numberor per cent of persons

Proportion of residents who provided
unpaid care for others, by age: Greater
Dandenong and Victoria, 2021

Greater Dandenong: percent of males who provide care

B Greater Dandenong: percent of females who provide care

15

Numberor per cent of persons

Among residents who provide care, 41%
were born in Australia, 12% in Vietham,
7% in India, 6% in Cambodia and 5% in
Sri Lanka.

The number of women and men who
provide care (aside from those born in

Australia) is shown at right.

Number of carers by sex and birthplace:
Greater Dandenong, 2021
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Greater Dandenong: percent of females who provide care

W Victoria: percent of persons who provide care

17,7180

150151

1.

82 o1

o SRR R S S B R S S R S
2 o D W W o & & & A & o @

Among Greater Dandenong residents,
13.1% of females provided such care,
compared with 9.3% of males.

Females account for 58% of those who
provide unpaid care for people with a
disability or long-term health condition.
Proportion of residents who provided unpaid

care for others, by age and sex: Greater
Dandenong, 2021
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Nutrition

A succession of recent surveys has inquired into the dietary habits of Australians, largely ¢ ;‘*

concerned with the consumption of fruit, vegetables and high-calorie foods or beverages.

Fruit and Vegetable Consumption

Fruit Consumption

The 2017 Victorian Population Health survey found that 38% of Greater Dandenong residents met fruit
consumption guidelines, almost matching the Victorian level of 43%. A lesser proportion, 38%, of residents
from the most disadvantaged municipalities met fruit guidelines, compared with 46% among those of the

least disadvantaged localities.

National surveys have explored some of the characteristics 20

of people who consume insufficient dietary nutrients. The
2022 Australian Health Survey found that the proportion of
people who did not consume sufficient fruit declined with

age, from 63% among people aged 18-24, to 45% among
those aged 65 years or more.

Per cent of persons who consume insufficient fruit to meet 0

national guidelines, by age: Australia, 2022 18-2¢ 25-3¢ 3544 4554 55-64

Per cent of persons
5] &8 & 8 &

=
o

The prevalence of insufficient dietary intake of fruit was highest among Australian-born residents, people
living in socioeconomic disadvantage and those with limited formal education.

Vegetable Consumption

The 2022 National Health Survey found that 93.7% of

98
o7 Australian adults did not consume sufficient vegetables

o
o

to meet dietary guidelines — a proportion which

- declined with increasing age, though even by the age
of 65 years, fewer than 10% of people were consuming
50 an adequate diet of vegetables.
Per cent of persons who consume insufficient vegetables to
meet national guidelines, by age: Australia, 2022

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
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Consumption of Sugar-sweetened Drinks

Local Survey Findings

The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that 34% of Greater Dandenong residents consumed

sugar-sweetened drinks at least daily — the same proportion as for Victoria.

Overall, the proportion of people who consumed such beverages daily was approximately a third higher in

the most socioeconomically disadvantaged five Victorian municipalities, at 37%, than among those living in

the least disadvantaged localities, at 29%.

National Trends

National surveys show that sugar-sweetened drinks are most popular among males and younger people.

The 2018 National Health Survey determined that approximately one in ten (9.8%) males consumed two or

more metric cups per day of selected sugar-sweetened drinks, more than twice the corresponding proportion

of women, of 4%.

10

Per cent of persons who consume two or more cups of 7
sugar-sweetened drinks daily, by sex: Australia, 2018
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—— Fomale
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Per cent of persons aged 18 or more

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84

83|Page

9.8

6.9

Females Males Persons

The accompanying diagram depicts the
percentage of adults who consume two or more
cups per day of sugar-sweetened drinks. From its
peak of just over 11% among young adults, this
proportion declines with age.

Per cent of persons who consume two or more cups of
sugar-sweetened drinks daily, by age: Australia, 2018



Food Insecurity

-

3z

Food insecurity is a term generally applied to a lack of continuous, reliable access to nutritious ﬁ‘_;
food. Its contributing causes include low incomes; rising costs of housing and utilities; household -
financial crises; transport limitations; inadequate household storage or food preparation facilities; lack of skill
or confidence in shopping, budgeting or preparing food; as well as psychological, physical or mental
impairments.

At least one in twenty households are experiencing food insecurity at any given time, a persistent condition
for some, and recurring or transient for others.

Surveys indicate that food insecurity is most prevalent among low-income households, Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islanders, unemployed people, renters, refugees and asylum-seekers, those with chronic illnesses,

mental health conditions or drug problems, homeless people and those living in remote communities.

Prevalence of Food Insecurity

The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that 11.8% of Greater Dandenong residents had run out
of food and not been able to afford more, at some time in the previous 12 months — substantially higher than
the metropolitan average of 7.5% and the fifth highest level in Melbourne.

The proportion of people who had run out of food and not been able to afford more during the previous 12
months, stood at 4% in the least disadvantaged communities and 10.8% among the most disadvantaged
The earlier, 2020 Population Health Survey, generated similar results, finding that 13% of residents of Greater
Dandenong had run out of money to buy food at some time during the previous 12 months, the highest level
in Victoria and more than twice the state-wide figure of 6%.

The same survey found that, across Victoria, the proportion of people who ran out of money for food

approached ten per cent among people aged 18-24, declining with age to fewer than 1% among those aged

75 years or more. 10 o3
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Earlier still, the 2014 Victorian Population Health Survey investigated the relationship between food
insecurity and social and economic conditions. In relation to socioeconomic disadvantage, such food
insecurity was recorded among:
e  11.9% of unemployed people, compared with 2.5% of those in paid employment;
e 15.7% of people residing in government-owned accommodation, compared with 2.5% of those who
owned or were purchasing their accommodation; and
e 10.4% of persons in households on annual incomes below $20,000, in contrast to 1.2% of those with

incomes exceeding $100,000 (Accompanying diagram).

All Adults _ 36
Femle w The prevalence of food insecurity
Male 3
among selected segments of the
Difficult to reach shops by normal transport _ 6
Easy to reach shops by normal transport - 29 Community, from the ﬁndings Of the
Owned/mortgaged 23 2014 survey, is illustrated at left.
Rented public agency 15.7
Household Income 100,000+ : = Prevalence of food insecurity by adults
Household Income <20,000 104 within selected segments of the
Unemployed 119 community: Victoria, 2014 (Victorian
Population Health Survey
Employed 25
Aboriginal 185

Non-aboriginal 35

1

5 10 15 20
Per cent of Adults
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Obesity

Obesity, resulting from the deposition of fat where energy intake exceeds requirements, @
contributes to diabetes mellitus, hypertension, stroke, cardiovascular disease, gout, sleep o G 3

apnea, breast and endometrial (uterine) cancer and gall bladder disease.

Local Measures of Obesity

The 2023 Population Health Survey documented self-reported obesity — a method which tends to
underestimate the prevalence of obesity — finding that 17% of adults in Greater Dandenong were obese,
lower than the Victorian level of 23%. Across the State, the proportion of residents who were obese ranged
from 36% in Pyrenees and Yarriambiack, to 10% in Melbourne and Stonnington.

Notwithstanding the findings for Greater Dandenong, the prevalence of obesity was generally higher in the
more socioeconomically disadvantaged municipalities, with over 26% of residents of the most disadvantaged

five municipalities?? obese, compared with 15% of those in the least disadvantaged municipalities

National Studies

National investigations shed light upon differences in the prevalence of obesity over time as well as by age

and sex. -

The 2022 National Health Survey found that 31% " s
of adults were obese - a marked rise from 24% in - /—/_
2007/8. - =

20
Per cent of persons who are obese (age-standardised):

Australia, 2007/8 to 2022 15

10
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Diabetes Mellitus

Diabetes mellitus is a condition characterized by high blood sugar. There are two major types

Sl
om

of diabetes. Type 1, otherwise known as ‘juvenile onset’ or ‘insulin-dependent’ diabetes, LEAI&#*
generally appears during pubescence and is usually managed by insulin injection. Accounting

for 85% of diabetes mellitus, Type 2 or ‘late onset’ diabetes, is most prevalent among people who are
overweight, engage in a sedentary lifestyle or have a family history of the disease, and is generally treated

with a blend of exercise and dietary modification.

The Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2024) reports that 5.1% of Australians have doctor-diagnosed
diabetes, a figure which reaches 19% among those aged 80-84. Diabetes type 2 was the underlying cause of
6,000 deaths in 2022, and an associated cause of 21,000 deaths. It represented the eleventh largest cause of
ill-health in Australia, accounting for 2.2% of the burden of disease in Australia, and a cost to society

estimated at $3.4 billion p.a.®

Local Conditions

The 2021 Census found that approximately 9,700 people in Greater Dandenong, or 6.6% of its residents,
including similar proportions of women and men, had doctor-diagnosed diabetes mellitus — slightly higher
than the Victorian rate.

Its prevalence rose from less than 1% among those aged less than 30 years, to nearly a third (32.2%) among

residents aged 80-84 years, before declining among older residents.
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2 Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2024). Diabetes: Australian facts. Australian Institute of Health and Welfare, 17 June 2024
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Cancer

Each year, cancer accounts for approximately 310 deaths each year within Greater k‘
Dandenong - almost a third of all mortality in this municipality?*. While more detailed ‘
information about cancer in this municipality is unavailable, national and state-wide data furnish a glimpse
of contemporary trends.

Cancer Diagnosis

More common cancers in Australia are those of the bladder, breast, colon, kidney, lung, skin, ovaries, bowel,
pancreas, prostate, thyroid and uterus®

A substantial proportion of the population will be diagnosed with cancer at some time in their lives, with a
half of males and a third of females receiving such a diagnosis by the age of 852° - similar to the US National
Cancer Institute determination that approximately 42% of men and 38% of women will be diagnosed with an
invasive cancer during their lifetimes.?’

The Australian Cancer Council reports that socioeconomically disadvantaged localities featured higher rates
of diagnosis for many types of cancer, including an incidence at least 50% higher for lung, cervical, liver, head
and neck cancers?®

Living with Cancer

In the 2021 Census, approximately one in fifty (2.1%) Greater Dandenong residents stated that they were
living with cancer, including 1.9% of males and 2.2% of females. The prevalence of cancer rose steeply with

age, from 0.2% among residents aged 15-24 years to about 8% among those aged 65 or more.

14

116

Per cent of residents who are living with 12 Male ®Female
cancer, by age: Greater Dandenong, 2023
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24 Estimated from Australian mortality trends reported in Causes of Deaths Australia, 2023 (Australian Bureau of Statistics, 2024) and population estimates from Regional
Population Growth, Australia, 2023, Australian Bureau of Statistics: 3218.0, 2024)

25 Australian Institute of Health and Welfare, 2024. Cancer Data in Australia. Aust Govt

26 Cancer Council of Australia, 2015
27 Grunau, G.L., Gueron, S., Pornov, B. and Lin, S. (2018). The Risk of Cancer Might be Lower Than We Think. Alternatives to Lifetime Risk Estimates.
Rambam Maimonides Med J. 2018 Jan 29, Vol. 9, No. 1

28 Cancer Australia, 2022
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Mortality

In 2023, 12,700 Victorians died as a result of cancer, representing a rate of 1.9 deaths per 1,000 persons?.

By 2024, the age standardized mortality rate was 2.4 per 1,000 persons for males and 1.57 for females®.

Surviving Cancer

For the years 2016-2020, around 71% of people diagnosed with cancer survived five years after diagnosis,

compared with 55% in the period 1991-199531,

Rates of survival in 2021 were highest, at 70% or more, for cancers of the colon, rectum, cervix, uterus and

prostate, as well as melanoma. Survival prospects were lower for cancers of the liver, lung, pancreas, brain

and oesophagus, at approximately 20%2.
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Importantly though, the Australian Cancer Council advises that, for any particular individual, the prospect of

survival depends upon a variety of circumstances, such as the particular type of cancer, its stage of

advancement at the time of diagnosis, treatment and others®3.

29 Causes of Death, Australia. Australian Bureau of Statistics, 2024

30 Australian Institute of Health and Welfare, 2024. Cancer Data in Australia. Aust Govt

31 Australian Cancer Council, 2024

32 Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2021). Cancer Data in Australia

33 Australian Cancer Council, 2024
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Cervical Cancer and its Detection

Most cervical cancers are caused by the human papillomavirus (HPV). Most (70-90%) cervical cancers are

squamous cell carcinomas, originating in the cells of the outer surface of the cervix, while the balance are

largely adenocarcinomas, which have their origin in the cells of mucous-producing glands within the cervix.?*
In 2022, cervical cancer was diagnosed at a Age-standardised rate of cancer diagnoses, per 100,000 females

rate of 4.5 per 100,000 females, accounting G 0# 25
for 0.6% of all cancer diagnoses and 0.5% of e 103
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34 Cancer Research UK (2024). Types and Grades of Cervical Cancer.
35 However, owing to the relatively small numbers of incidents in each municipality, these rates may vary over time due to chance alone.
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Early Detection
The use of pap smears, coupled with HPV vaccination,

assist in early detection and prevention of invasive
cervical cancer, and have contributed to a halving of its
incidence in the past 40 years® as well as a rise in the
proportion of women who survive for five years or more
after a diagnosis of cervical cancer, from 65% in 1982-86
to 77% in 2017-21.%
Under the National Cervical Screening Program, women
aged 25-74 are encouraged to participate in screening
for pre-cancerous developments and cervical cancer.®
This program aims to eliminate cervical cancer as a
significant national health problem, by 2035.3°
In 2018-22, approximately 68% of eligible women were
participating in this program, with rates higher among
those aged 25-29 years (at 79%) and lower among those
aged 70-74 (35%).
Within Victoria, 62% of eligible women participated in

the program, including 65% in south-east Melbourne.*°

The Victorian Cytology Registry provided information
about estimated rates of cervical cancer screening, by
municipality, for 2015. At this time, rates recorded in

Greater Dandenong were among the lowest in Victoria.

Estimated rates of cervical screening among women, by
municipality: Victoria, 2015

36 victorian Cancer Registry, 2024

37 Cancer Australia (2-14). Cervical Cancer in Australian Statistics. Australian Government and Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2023).

Cancer screening programs: quarterly data
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38 Australian Dept. Health and Aged Care. (2024). National Cervical Screening Program

39 Australian Centre for the Prevention of Cervical Cancer

10

40 Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (2023). Cancer screening programs: quarterly data
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Smoking

Smoking is responsible for various respiratory and cardiovascular afflictions, including
emphysema and chronic bronchitis, heart attacks, aneurisms and stroke; and is linked to a

higher incidence of pancreatic, lung, bladder and cervical cancer.

Local Prevalence of Smoking
The 2022 Cancer Victoria Survey revealed that 13.4% of residents were daily smokers, higher than the
Victorian prevalence of 10.9%. Across Victoria, this survey found that the prevalence of daily smoking ranged

from 16.6% in Swan Hill, to 5.6% in Boroondara.

National Surveys

The 2022 National Health Survey found that just over one ten (10.7%) adults were daily smokers — about a

25
third of the corresponding figure of 29%, recorded in

223

1995, and about half the prevalence of 22% in 2001.
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Per cent of persons who smoke daily (age-standardized):
Australia, 2001 to 2022
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Per cent of persons, age standardised

2001 2004-05 2007-08 2011-12 2014-15 2017-18 2022

Males

18 mFemales 224

The 2022 survey found that smoking was

16 15.3

i 3 s more common among men than women

12 - (at 7.5% and 5.4% respectively), and rose

10

Per cent of persons

steeply with age, before declining among

8.3
8.8 8.5
< people aged 65 years or more.
e 5.9 ¥
5 Per cent of adults who smoke daily, by age:
i Australia, 2022
2 12 2
, "l

1517 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Daily smoking was most widespread among Australian-born people - at 12%, compared with 8.4% among
those born overseas; people who speak English at home - at 11.3%, compared with 7.2% of those who spoke
another language; the most disadvantaged fifth of the adult population - at 18.1%, compared with 5.4%
among the least disadvantaged residents; and people with education to year 11 or less - at 23%, compared

with 3.8% among people with a bachelor’s degree.
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E-cigarette Use

E-cigarettes simulate tobacco smoking, with a battery-operated vaping device taking the place of burning
tobacco to heat up a liquid which is then inhaled by the user as a vapor.

The practice of e-cigarette use, or ‘vaping’, has attracted wide concern in recent years, owing to its adverse
health impacts, and its escalating popularity among younger people and women.

Findings of the 2022 Victorian Smoking and Health Survey, a recent investigation into e-cigarette use, are

briefly recounted here.*!

Daily 24
Prevalence of Use
The survey found that one in five Victorian NR—— -
adults had ever used e-cigarettes, one in ten
used them at least annually, and one in thirty  yonthy but fess than weekiy i
weekly or daily.
. L th: thi 14
Per cent of adults who use e-cigarettes, by s en Moty
frequency of use: Victoria, 2022
0 05 1 15 2 25 3
W18-24 2523 Per cent of Adults

The use of e-cigarettes was most widespread among
152 young adults, particularly males, with 19% of 18-24-

year-old males and 15% of females the same age,

cent of Adults
~
w

currently using these products.

Per

Per cent of adults who currently use e-cigarettes, by sex
5 and age: Victoria, 2022

Prevalence among Segments of the Community

Make Female The survey found that vaping was most prevalent in
inner-metropolitan municipalities, such as Yarra, Melbourne, Moreland and Stonnington, with rates of
participation in vaping around 10%. Among Greater Dandenong residents, 4.3% of adults engaged in vaping,
lower than the Victorian level of 6.1%.

Vaping was five times more popular among adults whose highest level of educational attainment was year

11, than among those with a degree (5.7% vs 1.4%, respectively).

Heath issues

Health authorities have voiced concern about the rapid uptake of e-cigarettes among young people, owing
to their potential to encourage people to take up tobacco smoking; the prospect of nicotine addiction and
overdose; that the liquid inside the e-cigarette may contain a variety of noxious substances including arsenic,
benzene, and lead; the prospect of lung damage and cancer, harm to internal organs and oral health

problems; and the risk of vapes exploding or catching fire, causing burns to the face and elsewhere.

4 Bayly, M, Mitropoulos, E., Durkin, S. and Scollo, M. (2022). E-cigarette use and Purchasing Behavior among Victorian Adults: finding from the 2018-

19 and 2022 Victorian Smoking and Health Surveys. Cancer Council, Victoria. Melbourne.
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Alcohol Consumption

Effects and Costs of Alcohol Consumption

Alcohol consumption contributes to a variety of health conditions; among them: disorders “
of the liver; cardiovascular disease; central nervous system conditions; cancers of the

mouth, larynx, oesophagus, gastrointestinal system, breast and liver; and serious foetal developmental
defects. Alcohol use during pregnancy contributes to impaired childhood physical and mental development,
learning difficulties, abuse and neglect and problems in adolescence.

Alcohol consumption contributes significantly to mortality, injury and ill-health, assault, reduced productivity

and other harms.

In 2017, alcohol was directly or indirectly responsible for 16 deaths per 100,000 Australians, including 25 per
100,000 among males and 7 per 100,000 among females. Most deaths occurred in middle- and older-age*?.

Alcohol-related deaths per 100,000
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The 2022/23 National Drug Strategy Household Survey found that, in the previous 12 months, 21% of
Australians aged 14 or more had been verbally or physically abused or put in fear by someone under the
influence of alcohol. The 2021/22 Personal Safety Survey determined that 47% of women who had been

assaulted by a man, believed alcohol or another substance was involved in the most recent incident.

The estimated cost of alcohol misuse to Australia was estimated was $66.8 billion in 2017-2018 — the
equivalent of $86 billion in 2024 — due largely to reduced workplace productivity, crime, health-care expenses

and road accidents**.

42 Deaths due to Harmful Alcohol Consumption in Australia. ABS, 2018
43 Deaths due to Harmful Alcohol Consumption in Australia. ABS, 2018
44 Alcohol, Tobacco and Other Drugs. Aust Institute of Health and Welfare 2024
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Local Patterns of Alcohol Consumption

Local measures indicate that overall levels of alcohol consumption are lower in Greater Dandenong than the

metropolitan average, though harms arising from alcohol abuse in this community are substantial.

The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that 7.9% of adults in Greater Dandenong consumed

alcohol to an extent likely to risk long-term harm — a figure substantially lower than the metropolitan average

of 12.6% and Victorian level of 13.1%.

In 2017, the Victorian Commission for Gambling and Liquor Regulation released details of the volume of

. SRR “%alcohol sold in each Victorian municipality during

- & ; 2015/16. These data similarly showed that volumes of
beer, cider and wine sold, per adult in Greater

il Dandenong were each substantially lower than the

Victorian average and among the lowest in the State

(diagram left).

Volume of liquor sold per adult, 2015/16

20 16 i Volume of liquor sold per adult: Greater Dandenong and

104
39 Victoria, 2015/16
i 13 . .

Beer Cider Spirits Wine Total

The profile of local harm associated with alcohol may not necessarily match consumption patterns though.

Measures of the social and health impacts of excessive alcohol consumption, published by Turning Point,

record levels of the impact of alcohol upon Greater Dandenong residents that exceed metropolitan levels.

e The rate of ambulance attendances for alcohol intoxication (with or without other substances) in
Greater Dandenong during 2022/23 was 13% higher than metropolitan levels.

e Similarly, the rate of local ambulance attendances relation to acute effects of alcohol consumption in
the same year, was 16% greater than the metropolitan average.

e The rate of family violence incidents in Greater Dandenong recorded by police in 2021/2, where alcohol
was appeared to be involved, was 23% higher than the metropolitan level.

e And the rate of mortality due to circumstances associated with alcohol use in Greater Dandenong in

2021 was also 12% higher than the metropolitan rate.

45
Males 222

National Patterns of Alcohol Consumption do mFemaks
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The 2022 National Health Survey found that 13.1% of adults,

w
o

or about one in eight, were consuming alcohol to an extent

which exposed them to lifetime risk of harm, representing a

pronounced reduction from 18.6% in 2001. 15 -
10

Per cent of persons who consume alcohol to an extent which leads e

to a lifetime risk of harm to health: Australia, 2001-2022 o .

15-17 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

The prevalence of high-risk consumption of alcohol was greater among Australian-born residents, those with

Per cent of persons

w

limited education and more disadvantaged residents.
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lllicit Drug Use

The 2022/23 National Drug Strategy Household Survey found that nearly one in five (17.9%) Australians aged
14 or more had used illicit drugs during the previous year (including the misuse of pharmaceuticals). Most
popular illicit drugs were cannabis, consumed by just over one in ten (11.5%) Australians, and cocaine, used
by 4.5%.

Per cent of persons

0 5 10 15
Cannabis 1.5
Gocaine 45 Illicit drug use in the previous year, by type of drug:
R - persons aged 14 years or more, Australia, 2022/23
Ecsatcey 21
Opoiods and other pain relief 22
Pharmaceutical stimulants b |
Inhlants 14
Ketamine 14

Amphetamines f1

The prevalence of illicit drug use declined

Per cent of persons

steeply with increasing frequency: nearly half 0 " 20 A 4 =

(48%) of Australians had used illicit drugs at o (iime P
some time, about a fifth in the previous year,

approximately one in ten in the past month Inthe last 12 months 179

and a little over one in twenty in the previous

week (chart at right). Inthe lastmonth 87
Prevalence of lllicit drug use in the previous year,

by frequency of use: persons aged 14 years or Inthelastweek
more, Australia, 2022/23
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In exploring patterns of illicit drug use among the Australian community, the survey found that its prevalence
varied widely with conditions such as mental illness, English fluency and sexual orientation, though less so
with other circumstances, such as education.

Differences in the proportion of people who had

Non-Indigenous

Indigenous

» used illicit drugs in the previous 12 months, by

LGB 42

—
Hetrosexual [N - selected social or personal characteristics, are
illustrated in the accompanying chart.
I

Cis-gender

Trans 3

nustrationborn [ ~
8

Bornin non-English speaking country
Prevalence of recent illicit drug use, by selected social
pegree [N - characteristics: persons aged 14 vyears or more,

Lessthanyear11 5 Australia, 2022/23
Lowpsychologicalistress [
High psychological distress 30

Nomental illness _ 16

Hasa mentalillness =l

Pharmaceuticals
The survey found that about one in twenty (5.3%) Australians aged 14 or more had illicitly used
pharmaceuticals in the previous year, including 5.7% of males and 4.8% of females.

Per cent of persons

Pain killers (including opioids), stimulants and

0 1 2 3 4 5 6
tranquillizers were each misused by about 2% of _
Any pharmaceutical(b)
people.
Pain-killers/pain-relievers and i
opioids(b) o
Recent use of pharmaceuticals by type of drug: Pharmaceutical stmulants 21
persons aged 14 years or more, Australia, 2022/23
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Steroids 0.2
[ s 3
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Drug Use among Segments of the Community
Lesbian Gay and Bisexual

Among people who identified as lesbian, gay or
bisexual (LGB), the prevalence of illicit drug use
in the previous 12 months, as well as daily
smoking, e-cigarette use and risky alcohol
consumption, was markedly higher than among
those who identified as heterosexual.

For example, illicit drug use was 2.5 times more

prevalent among LGB survey participants.

Prevalence of recent drug use by type of drug and
LGB status: Australia, 2022/24
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The proportion of Australian-born survey

participants who used illicit drugs in the

previous 12 months was higher than for

people born in countries where English is

not the main spoken language.

Indeed, illicit drug use was nearly three

times more widespread among Australian-

born people, than among those from non-

English-speaking countries.

Prevalence of recent drug use, by type of drug
and birthplace: Australia, 2022/24
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Local Measures of Illicit Drug Use

Local measures of incidents involving the use of illicit drugs indicate that the prevalence of their misuse is
higher than metropolitan levels.

Hlicits: In 2021/22, the rate of hospital admission for conditions related to ingestion of any illicit drug in
Greater Dandenong was 5% lower than the metropolitan level, though in 2022/23 the rate of ambulance
attendances for medical emergencies relating to illicit drugs was 48% higher than the metropolitan level.
Amphetamines: The rate of ambulance attendances in 2022/23 in Greater Dandenong, for incidents involving
use of crystal meth or any methamphetamine, were 108% and 87% higher than the metropolitan average,
respectively. For each of these drug categories, the rate of attendances in Greater Dadnenong was the
highest in Victoria outside the central metropolitan municipalities of Melbourne, Yarra and Port Phillip.
Cannabis: In 2022/23, the local rate of ambulance attendance for cannabis ingestion exceeded the
metropolitan average by 101%.

Heroin: Rates of ambulance attendances for consequences of heroin use and for heroin overdose in 2022/23
were 97% or 114% higher than for metropolitan Melbourne, respectively. In 2021/22, hospital admission
rates for heroin use were approximately twice metropolitan levels.

Pharmaceuticals: The rate of ambulance attendance for medical consequences of pharmaceutical drug use

in Greater Dandenong in 2022/23 was 11% higher than Melbourne metropolitan levels.

Metropolitan CGD: t higher or
Greater Dandenong P per cent higher or lower
Melbourne than Metro Melbourne

Alcohol
Ambulance attendance, Alcoholintoxication (w/without other

396.8 351.6 13
substances) . Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Ambulance attendance, Alcohol only (Intoxication)

329.7 285.4 16
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Hospital admission, Alcohol

590.7 578.7 2
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2021/22
Rate ofFV'lnC|dents associated with definite or likely alcohol 127 104 23
consumption 2021/22, per 100,000 pop.
Rate oneaths connected to alcohol consumption, per 100,000 140 125 12
population, 2021
Rate of Assaults during high alcohol hours (per 100,000 pop., 2021/22 107 73 47
Amphetamines
Ambulance attendance, Amphetamines (any)

116.6 62.5 87
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Ambulance attendance, Amphetamines (crystal)

65.9 31.7 108
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Hospital admission, Amphetamines

107.3 96.6 11
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2021/22
Heroin
Ambulance attendance, Heroin (any)

72.7 36.9 97
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Ambulance attendance, Heroin (overdose)

28.1 13.1 114
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Hospitaladmission, Heroin

8.8 4.4 101

Rate per 100,000 pop., 2021/22
Illicit Drugs
Ambulance attendance, Illicit Drugs

294.3 199.3 48
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Hospital admission, Illicit Drugs

231.0 243.7 -5
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2021/22
Pharmaceuticals
Ambulance attendance, Pharmaceutical Drugs (any)

155.7 140.1 11
Rate per 100,000 pop., 2022/23
Hospitaladmission, Illicit Drugs (any)

217.2 202.9 7

Rate per 100,000 pop., 2021/22
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Mortality

Life Expectancy

Life expectancy from birth provides an indication of physical health. In the 1880s,

)Y

Australian life expectancy from birth was 47 years among males and 51 among females.

By 2023, life expectancy had reached 83.4 years in Victoria — with women’s life expectancy four years greater

than for men.*®

88

86
= = = = Males

84
82
80 r.

78 -

76 -

-

Life Expectancy
\
\
\
\

74 | -~

70

68

81.6

20182020

== == Males

2021-23

em— Females

Life expectancy by sex: Victoria, 1990 to
2023

For the period 2021-23, life expectancy
in Greater Dandenong was estimated at
83.6 (including 85.6 among women and
81.6 among men), the same as the
Victorian level*.

In 2023, 1,062 residents of Greater
Dandenong died, representing a
standardized mortality rate of 5.4 —

slightly higher than the Victorian rate of
5.2%.
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Mortality Rates 0.40
Australian mortality rates remain below 10 i
per 1,000 persons, or 1%, in all age groups g

% 030
to 64 years. Above that age, rates rise ‘é
steeply. = 25
The diagram at right depicts the age- :% 0.20
specific probability of death within a year, if‘;

0.15

Z
for males and females in Australia, in 2020- =

£ o0
2023%, By the mid-90s, the probability of
death within 12 months is about a third. 0.05
Probability of death within a year, by age and o S e B |

sex: Australia, 2021-23

45 Australian Bureau of Statistics (2024). Life Expectancy 2021-23
46 Public Health Institute Development Unit (2024), Torrens University Australia
7 Australian Bureau of Statistics 2024. Deaths Australia, 2023.
48 Australian Bureau of Statistics (2024), Life Tables 2020-2023, States, Territories and Australia
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Mortality Trends

Improvements in health care, nutrition, hygiene, road safety and other conditions, have contributed to a

marked decline in death rates across Australia in the past half century. Between 1980 and 2023, national

mortality rates declined by over 60% among people aged less than 25.%°
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Infant mortality rate: Australia, 1909 to 2023
Still more pronounced has been the
decrease in infant mortality in Australia, with
rates falling from 250 per 1,000 in 1850, to
104 by the opening years of the twentieth
century, before plunging to 3.3 by 2023,
These declines are attributed to conditions
such as reduced exposure to infection
through milk, food, water, sewerage; better

education and hygiene; improved nutrition

and housing; an increasing tendency to delay birth, coupled with longer birth intervals; and improved medical

care and maternal counselling.

Causes of Death
In 2023, cancer accounted for nearly a
third (29%) of deaths in Victoria and

cardiovascular disease for over one-fifth.

Percent of deaths due to selected major
causes: all ages, Victoria, 2023
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Victoria among 1-14-year-olds, included transport accidents, lung infection, drowning and cancers.

With increasing age, external causes preponderated, with suicides, transport accidents, accidental poisoning,

assault, drowning accounting for well over half of all mortality among 15-24-year-olds.

By middle age, cardiovascular disease, liver disorders, cancer and suicides are major causes of death, while

among people aged 85 years or more, dementia, cardiovascular disease, respiratory disease and falls account

for nearly a half of all mortality.

49 Deaths Australia, 2023, Australian Bureau of Statistics

50 Deaths Australia, 2023. Australian Bureau of Statistics
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Mental Health and Psychological Wellbeing
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The prevalence of mental

health conditions was
higher among people with
limited formal education,
older people, members of
same-sex-attracted

couples or of lone-person
households, and lower
income earners (diagram

right).

Prevalence of mental health
conditions by selected
variables: Greater
Dandenong, 2021
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Members of same-sex couples

Local Measures Prevalence of Mental Health Conditions — the 2021 Census

The 2021 Census recorded mental health conditions among 6.5% of residents, lower than the

The Census also found that 7.7% of
females and 5.3% of males aged
15 vyears or more in this
municipality were experiencing a
mental health condition - echoing
a disparity observed in the results

of other Australian investigations.

Prevalence of  mental health
conditions by age and sex: Greater
Dandenong and Victoria, 2021
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Local Level Surveys

Psychological Stress

The 2023 Victorian Population Health Survey found that one-fifth (20.7%) of Greater
Dandenong residents were experiencing ‘high’ or ‘very high’ levels of personal stress,
slightly higher than the Victorian level of 18.8%. Within Melbourne, the highest prevalence was recorded in
Brimbank and Frankston, at 27% and the lowest in Bayside, at 9.5%.

The survey found that 15% of Greater Dandenong residents had sought assistance for psychological concerns

at some time in the previous year, less than the corresponding Victorian figure of 20%.

Life Satisfaction
The 2023 survey also inquired about levels of satisfaction with life, finding that 5.3% of residents felt ‘low’
levels of satisfaction — slightly less than the State-wide level of 6.5%. Across metropolitan Melbourne, levels

of life satisfaction were highest in Frankston and Brimbank, just over 10%, and lowest in Boroondara, at 3%.

Social Isolation and Loneliness

In response to inquiries featured in the subsequent 2023 Population Health Survey, 33% of Greater
Dandenong respondents indicated that they were lonely — substantially more than the metropolitan result
of 23.5% and the highest level in Victoria.

Aside from Greater Dandenong, the prevalence of loneliness was highest in Frankston and Brimbank, and
lowest in Bayside and Indigo.

The earlier, 2020 Population Health Survey, found that 9.3% of Greater Dandenong residents had no close
friends or family whom they talked to regularly — the highest level in the state, and about twice the

corresponding Victorian level of 4.7%.

Resilience
Resilience was measured by a question in the 2015 VicHealth Indicators Survey which sought to determine
respondents’ ability to cope with adversity and setbacks. With scores between 0 and 8, the average for
residents of Greater Dandenong stood at 5.5 — less than the Melbourne average of 7.8 and the lowest score
in Victoria.
Resilience scores across Victoria varied little with age or sex but were lower among people on low incomes,

with limited education, unemployed, single persons, LGBTI or disabled.
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National Survey Results

At a national level, further details concerning the prevalence of mental health conditions are supplied by the

findings of the 2020-21 National Study of Mental Health and Wellbeing.

Over one-fifth (21.4%) of survey participants aged 16-85 years, stated that they had experienced a mental

disorder in the previous 12 months.
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Among them, nearly 17% cited an anxiety disorder, such as post-traumatic stress, acrophobia or social

phobia; 7.5% a mood disorder, such as depression; and 3.3% a substance abuse disorder relating to the

consumption of alcohol or other drugs.

Anxiety Disorders

The experience of anxiety disorders within the previous 12 months was recorded by 21% of female survey

participants and 12% of males. 45
40
The prevalence of anxiety disorders by age
and sex: Australia, 2021/22 35
The prevalence of such conditions was g 50
highest among younger people - at 41% ézs
among females and 21% for males, and § 24
declined with age. £15
Conditions such as panic disorder, 10
agoraphobia, social phobia, anxiety and ’
0

post-traumatic stress disorder were

approximately twice as prevalent

among women as men.
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Affective, or mood, disorders
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Overall, 7.5% of 16-85-year-old

participants in the 2020-21

National Study of Mental Health
and Wellbeing stated that they had
experienced a mood disorder
(chiefly depression) in the previous
of

12 months, including 8.5%

women and 6.2% of males.

The prevalence of mood disorders by
age and sex: Australia, 2021/22

The prevalence of mood disorders declined markedly with age among women, from 19% among 16-24-year-

olds to less than 1% among those aged 75 years or more. By contrast, the prevalence of mood disorders

among males was more stable across the lifespan.

Substance-use disorders

Substance-use disorders were
acknowledged by 3.3% of
survey participants aged 16-85
years during the previous 12

months, and their prevalence

was higher among men (4.4%)

Per cent of persons

than women (2.3%).

The prevalence of substance-use
disorders by age and sex: Australia,
2021/22
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Such conditions were most widespread among younger people, afflicting approximately 13% of 16-24-year-

old males and about 7% of females.
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Loneliness

Loneliness, where a person has a lesser number or quality of relationships than they desire®?, is different to
social isolation, where an individual has few relationships and social contacts. For some people may find
themselves contentedly isolated from other people, with few social contacts, yet without experiencing
loneliness, while others may spend much of their time among others, but experience a lonely, isolated and
unfulfilled existence.>

The absence of close, meaningful or intimate relationships is termed 'emotional loneliness’, and insufficient
social contact or connections - termed 'social loneliness’. For many, experiences of loneliness may be brief

and occasional, though others may experience loneliness most or all of the time>3,
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Effects of Loneliness

A variety of studies point to an association between loneliness and ill-health, including elevated blood
pressure, cardiovascular disease, immune impairment and a higher mortality rate, coupled with a higher
prevalence of psychological conditions such as depression, stress, poor sleep quality, low self-esteem and life
satisfaction, negative feelings, as well as lack of optimism, purpose and hope®.

One investigation, which traced older people over four years, found that those who were lonely or socially
isolated were more likely than others to die.>® Some lonely people may withdraw from social contact, often
harbouring feelings of anxiety, abandonment and low self-esteem, thereby increasing their social isolation®’.
Factors which Influence Loneliness

Most inquiries show only minor differences in the prevalence of loneliness among people of differing sex,
age, education level or income. However, the lack of a close, fulfilling, personal relationship with a partner
or among of friends, or the loss of such a relationship, increases the probability of loneliness.

Changes in living arrangements may also exert an impact, with transfer from a private home to an aged care
facility associated with increased levels of loneliness®®, though the departure of children from their family
home generally has little influence upon the prevalence of loneliness among their parents®.

Iliness and disability — such as cognitive decline, chronic pain, urinary incontinence, hearing loss and reduced
mobility — may curtail social participation and accentuate social isolation, often leading to loneliness®.

In addition, people with low levels of social trust or self-esteem, or who experience social anxiety, may be
accompanied by a heightened risk of loneliness®? (6, 19, 16, 18), while some other personal attributes, such as
extraversion, appear to exert a protective effect against this condition 2,

Social Participation

Social networks or participation in social groups, religious communities or voluntary work, also forestall
loneliness, especially if the social relationships include at least one close, fulfilling friendship®.

Pet ownership has been found to alleviate depression and loneliness among older adults®.

Social media may embody attributes as well as liabilities, keeping some in touch with family and friends and
enabling young people to form connections with their peers® yet accentuating loneliness among those for

whom it supplants more authentic and meaningful personal interactions.
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Suicide

Suicide Rates

Each year in Australia, approximately
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o Femiales — one person in 1,000 takes their own life.
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Causes of Suicide 5

A variety of factors contribute to suicide, including
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personally traumatic events, psychological resilience,
mental health conditions, chronic illness, unemployment and others.

Explanations advanced by researchers include a lesser fear of death and sensitivity to pain among males, a
higher prevalence of impulsive-aggressive tendenciesss, an unwillingness to acknowledge or communicate
their own distresses®, limited range of social support and connection®, a reluctance to seek helpss, lack of
awareness of, or confidence in, support services’®, and a propensity to select more lethal methods of

suicide’.
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